Engineering +

PBS Environmental

March 25, 2010

Mr. Dan Hall

Hilisboro School District

4901 SE Witch Hazel Road
Hillsboro, Cregon 97123-8457

Re: District-wide Drinking Water Sampling
PBS Project No. 77004.025 Phase 0001

Dear Mr. Hail:

PBS Engineering + Environmental (PBS) recently completed drinking water sampling at Hillsboro School District
schoof and facility buildings. Samples were collected from 32 school buildings, the Administration Center, the
Facilities Department, the David Hill Center, the Peter Boscow Conference Center and the Transportation
Department. Drinking water at West Union, Groner and Farmington View schools was not sampled as part of this
report. Drinking water at these schools is obtained from on-site wells that are monitored separately.

Collected samples were sent to Alexin Analytical Laboratories in Tigard, Oregon and Pyxis Laboratories in
Portland, Oregon for analysis of lead, copper, and bacterla.

DRINKING WATER SAMPLE RESULTS

PBS collected drinking water samples from each facility based on the size and layout of the facility. Typically,
samples were collected from two sources at each administrative/support building, two sources at each elementary
school, three to four sources at each middle school, and five sources at each high school. Each sample was
collected from either a drinking fountain or cold-water tap and included one sample from the kitchen prep sink at
each school building. Samples were collected after running the water for approximately two minutes and after the
faucet was wiped with an alcohol wipe.

The EPA has established action levels in drinking water of 0.015 mg/L for lead and 1.3 mg/L for copper. All
samples analyzed below the action for both lead and copper.

There is no established action leve! for bacteria in water; however 300 colony forming units per milliiter (cfu/ml) is
considered a conservative upper limit. Bacteria levels above 300 cfu/ml may indicate poor maintenance of the
drinking water system or a localized problem with the distribution system. Samples collected from sources in five
schoais initially tested above 300 cfu/ml. Other sources in these same schools tested below 300 cfu/mi,
indicating that there is not a system-wide problem at these schools. Sources that were above 300 cfu/m| were
subsequently resampled and analytical results showed bacteria levels to be below 300 cfu/ml at three of those
sources.

The faculty lounge sink in the Administration Building at Hillsboro High School and the faculty lounge sink at
Poynter Middle School had resuits above 300 cfu/mi for the second round of sampling. Investigation into the
source of the bacteria in these water sources is ongoing.

The table below shows the analytical results of this sampling. Values noted as ND are “none detected”. Values
in bold type show analytical results above the action level,
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Mr. Dan Half

RE: District-wide Drinking Water Screening Report
March 25, 2010

Page 2 of 8

Eiementary Schools

Brookwood E!ementary School

| 124, 1.25. Kiiéhen - prep sink

126, 127 | Faculty lounge — sink

Butternut Creek Elementary School

Faculty lounge - sink

Kitchen — prep sink

482056
(098)

Kitchen — prep sink — resampled 2/3/10

Eastwood Elementary School

183, 184 | Staff Lunch Room 121 - sink

185, 186 | Shop - fountain

Free Orchards Elementary School

umber

 Bacterla

161, 162 | Staff Lounge - sink

<1

163, 164 | Kitchen — prep sink

<1

W L. Henry Elementary School

a_mple Locatlon .

o _':'-;Bacterla -
_{(Cfulml)

187, 188 FacuEtyRoom sink

<1

189, 190 | Kitchen — prep sink

2

lmlay Eiementary Schoof

Sample_ - :
““Number 1§ °

Sample Locatlon :

| Lead | Co

-l ‘Bacteria
| (Cfulml)

131, 132 FacuEtyroom sink

ND

2

133, 134 | Kitchen - prep sink

ND

ND




Mr. Dan Hall

RE: District-wide Drinking Water Screening Report

March 25, 2010
Page 3 of 8

Indian Hills Elementary School

| Bacteria

050, 051

Staff lounge - .sink .

ND

052, 053

Kitchen — prep sink

ND

Jackson Elementary School

SampleLocation -

100, 101

Facuity lounge - sink |

102, 103

Kitchen — prep sink

Ladd Acres Elementary School

062, 063

Facuity lounge - sink

064, 065

Kitchen — prep sink

0866, 067

POD 6 Commons - sink

068, 069

POD 4 Commons - sink

Lenox Elementary School

006, 007

Room 19 - sink

008, 009

Kitchen - sink

191, 192

Room 19 ~ sink — resampled 12/17/09

193, 194

Kitchen -- sink -- resampled 12/17/09

Lincoln Street E!ementary School

e g
Sam teLocaton--.;-

~ Copper |
Cepm) |

Bacteria

Kltchen prep smk

ND

ND

110, 111

Faculty lounge — sink

ND

ND

W. Verne McKlnney Elementary School

- Sample - |-
“Number: |

S ample Locatlon .:,' e

k. -"j-i'i-:_Copper:'_
~Appm) -

" Bacteria .
~(Cfulml) -

104, 105

Faculty Iounge sink

ND

1

108, 107

Kitchen — prep sink

ND

ND




Mr. Dan Hall

RE: District-wide Drinking Water Screening Report
March 25, 2010

Page 4 of 8

Minter Brldge Efementary School

Samplei"
“Number.

347,148 | Kitchen — prep sink

149, 150 | Faculty Lounge — sink

Moaoberry Elementary School

112,113 | Facully lounge - sink

ND

114, 115 | Kitchen — prep sink

ND

North Plains Elementary School

020., 021 Mai‘n. Ofﬁce Health Room - éink -

ND

022,023 | Kitchen — prep sink

ND

Orenco Elementary School

038, 039 | Faculty lounge - sink

040, 041 Kitchen — prep sink

Paul L. Patterson Elementary School

_iample 'L _"catlon - I_ -

- Bacteria
_ (Clulml)

024, 025 Main Oﬁ" ice workroom smk

1

026, 027 | Kitchen — single prep sink

ND

Quantama Elementary School

SampIe S
Number*

| Lead | .
(epm)

| (Cfuiml).

042, 043 Faculty Iounge sink

ND

96

044, 045 Kitchen — prep sink

ND

4




Mr. Dan Hall

RE: District-wide Drinking Water Screening Report

March 25, 2010
Page 5of 8

Kitchen - sink

ND

ND

072,073

Faculty lounge ~ sink

ND

Rosedale Elementary School

058, 059

Facuity founge - sink

060, 061

Kitchen — prep sink

482054
{096)

Kitchen — prep sink — resampled 2/3/10

048, 049

Kiichen — prep sink

Witch Haze!l Elementary School

. Number

135, 136

Faculty room - sink

137, 138

Kitchen — prep sink

Middle Schools

Brown Middle School

- Number |

(ppm). - (ppr

084, 085

Kitchen — prep sink

ND

086, 087

Work room — sink

ND

088, 089

Fountain — Room R-2

ND

090, 091

Room G3 - sink

0.004

Evergreen Middle School
" Number |

Sampl

Soppm) sl

~Copper |
ppm)

" Bacteria
(Cfulml)-

092, 093

Faculty lounge - sink

ND

0.12

39

094, 095

Kitchen — prep sink

ND

ND

1

096, 097

Fountain — yeliow hall

0.003

0.10

ND

098, 099

Fountain — cafeteria at gym

ND

ND

ND




Mr. Dan Hall
RE: Disfrict-wide Drinking Water Screening Report
March 25, 2010
Page 6 of 8

" 0ld Faculty lounge - sink

118, 119 | Fountain — Room 31 ND ND 2

120, 121 Kitchen — prep sink ND ND 1

122,123 | New Faculty lounge - sink ND ND 310

482055 New Faculty lounge — sink - resampled on 670
(097) 2/3/10

South Meadow Middle School

139, 140

Staff Lounge Room 121 - sink |

141, 142 | Kitchen — prep sink

143, 144 | Staff Lounge Room 219 — sink

145, 146 | Staff Lounge Room 241- sink
High Schools

Century High School

umbe

074, 075

Faculty lounge — sink

0786, 077 | Kitchen — prep sink ND 0.06 5
078, 079 POD 6 Commons — sink ND ND 67
080, 081 POD 4 Commons — sink ND 0.06 ND
082, 083 Work Room N113 ND 0.05 120
| Copper . | Bacteria
~ (ppm) | (Cluml)
Room 124 —sink ND 8
030, 031 | 2™ Floor Counseling Center — sink ND ND ND
032, 033 | Kitchen — prep sink at mixer ND ND 4
034, 035 | Drinking fountain in commons area ND ND 1
036, 037 | Staff Lounge — sink ND ND ND




Mr. Dan Hall

RE: District-wide Drinking Water Screening Report

March 25, 2010
Page 7 of 8

Hlllsboro ngh School

Bacteria_

151, 152

Fabulty Lounge - sink

1563, 154 | Kitchen — prep sink ND ND ND
155, 156 | Drinking fountain at MS10A ND ND 18
167, 158 | Drinking fountain at LA16 ND ND ND
159, 160 Drinking fountain at Music Room ND ND 9
43)29%553 Faculty lounge — sink — resampled on 2/3/10 3700

leerty ngh School

010, 011

Kitchen — prep sink

012,013 | Room 166 — sink ND 0.09 1
014,013 | Room 121 — kitchen sink ND 0.07 60
016, 017 | Drinking fountain adjacent to elevator ND 0.11 16
018,019 | Main Office — break area ND 0.20 27

Miiler Ed. Center East

173 174

Staff Lunch Room 121 - sink
Miller Ed. Center West
. Sample el o ~ Bacteria -
_ Number : Sample Locatlor; i * (Cfaiml)
169, 170 Staff Lunch Room 121 sznk <1
171,172 | Shop - fountain <1
Administration

Admlmstratlon Center

001, 003 Room 103 Lunch Room smk ND
002 Room 103 — Lunch Room ice machine - - 190
004, 005 | Room 204 - Break Room sink ND 0.06 ND




Mr. Dan Hall

RE: District-wide Drinking Water Screening Repert
March 25, 2010

Page 8 of 8

Facilities and Support Services

 Bacteria
| (Cumi)
140

Number | s ek
129, 130 Woest side staff break room — sink

Transportation Services

er APP ARPI uin
165, 166 Staff Lunch Room 121 - sink ND 0.0058 <1
167, 168 Shop - fountain ND 0.027 <1

Peter Boscow Conference Center

Men's Res.{.room - sink
Kitchen - sink

179,180 | Kitchen - sink 0.0035 012
181, 182 Room 7 - fountain 0.0027 0.014 1

Please find the attached copies of the signed laboratory analysis report and Chain of Custody Record from Alexin
Analytical Laboratories, Inc. and Pyxis Laboratories.

if you have any questions regarding this report please contact me at 503.935.5484.

Sincerely,
PBS Enginegring + Envifon tal

Dale Voeller, CHMM
Project Manager

Reviewed: DH

Attachments: Laboratory Analytical Reporis
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ANALYSIS REPORT

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: QR100013

Professional

i - - | Laboratory
P TEe | Services

PBS Engineering & Environmental Date Reported: 12/1/09

Attn; Dale V. Date Sampled: 11/16/09 10:30
4412 SW Corbett Ave. Date Received: 11/16/09
Portland, Oregon 97267 Job Number: 08320/08-10

Page: 1 of 1

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223 Revised Report

P.O. #: 77004.025

Project Name: Hillsboro School District

Sampling Location: District Administration Offices
Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single
Sampled By: DV

Results Results Results
Total Total Standard
Lab Number Sample ID Lead Copper Plate Count
B mg/L;ppm  mg/L; ppm #CFU / mL
09320/09 ' ‘Rm 103:Lunch Room - waterfice maching = "L oiategs
0932010 Rm204Breakroom-Sink N os
- Laboratory Reportmg L|m|t 0..002' | '. 005 o 1

Method: EPA 2009 SM3111B SM9215 B
Date Analyzed: 11/19/09 11/24/09  11/16/09 14:20

ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units

This report reflects the results for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the
written approval of the laborafory.

All procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAG standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

Approved By:

Scott Dickman
Inorganic Technical Director Micrebiology Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy, » Tigard, OR 27223 = Tel: (503) 639-9311 s Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Date Received:

Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.

13035 SW Pacific Hwy.

Tigard, OR 97223

W A Project Manager: “OALE e |
A D {Company Name: 7 E< ™ Gigieumms 5~ gruitopronris,  |Tel. 503-639-9311
I D Address: 949/ sw  CPREETF ypbavd” . |Fax 503-684-1588
- R City, State, ZIP: T ERTG, o g S
: Phone: so3 g7e-z2e T
N S FAX: .. 803 2§ mgasgmm
G S |
P.0-BorProject#: 7700G o e
Project Name: e SeHoee Drorgedy oo
Sampling Location: _RisrmiCr whpinléiniiey o ris e
Samaping e ation Vi e
Sampied By; L2 S
Sample Composition: Raw o s istributior! Single or Combined
Send to OR St. Health Div* ) e Conse
(Please Circle) YES O
PWSID #:
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION | S | ANALYSIS REQUIRED
231 OOl ~ R s 1uwck Room - G0k e Bocrin ™ s o0
O iz ©o2~ R 183 Ly T }MIfVSPC

: ROy — Whet/lqr oty
PR DL -
G035 =R 16 \pser 1ioo - SV

Lo SEnr R

005~ R R4 Rek e~ Sk

Rieropn SAC

i
\\4‘ o

905 ~ Roort ape REpW eo S

ABAN S prrsr?

Note: FAILURE TQ FILL OUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJ
| \

ECTION OF SAMPLES,

3 PR—
}_inqqis)hed By:. Date/T i;ne Received By DatefTime vo
o AT L W I LA 4
R R fa /e o1
Relinquished By DatefTime Received By Date/Time /
Relinquished By DatefTimse Received By Date/Time
| understand that if tha analysas | have requasted the laboratory to perform are not NELAC acc:redi‘téd, /
orif the sample andfor it's container do not meet NELAG standards, no claim to NELAC certification wifl {é—’{-’

be acknowizdged on the writter report.

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's

Client's Initials
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ANALYSIS REPORT

Professional
Analysis by: ORELAP ID # OR100013 _| Laboratory
.ABORATOR 5! Services
PBS Engineering & Environmental Date Reported: 12/1/09
Attn: Dale V. Date Sampled: 11/18/09 15:45
4412 SW Corbett Ave. Date Received: 11/19/09
Portland, Oregon 97267 Job Number: 09323/08-09
Page: 1 of 1

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223 Revised Report

P.O. #: 77004.025

Project Name: Hillsboro School District

Sampling Location: Lenox Elementary

Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single
Sampled By: DV

Results Resuits Results
Total Total Standard
Lab Number Sample ID Lead Copper Plate Count
' mg/L;ppm  mg/L; ppm #CFU / mL
0932308  Room19Snk  ND  ND  2600*
Laboratory Reporting Limit; 0.002 0.05 1

Method: EPA 200.9 SM3111B SM9215 B
Date Analyzed: 11/23/09 11/24/09  11/19/09 13:00
ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units

This repart reflects the results for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the
writfent approval of the laboratory.

All procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.
The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

*Counts greater than 300 are considered estimates.

Aproyggiy: Approved By:

o ' i % A

Scott Dickman
Inorganic Technical Director Microbiology Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. * Tigard, OR 97223  Tel: (503) 639-9311 ¢ Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF cusTODY RECORD

Date Receijved:

Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy.
Tigard, OR 97223

Tel. 503-639-9311
Fax 503-684-1588

Project Name:

Sampling Location:

Sampling Date/Time:

Sampled By:

Sample Composition:

Send to OR St. Health Div*
(Please Circle)

M A~ Project Manager. Toaig [obriae
A D iCompany Name: ™" PERS &Wansammle v i
' D Address. ™ LT VAT s .
L R City, Stato, ZFPWKW,M ............ g 72{7
I E Phone: _so3. gre g7z " t—
NS FAX. | 2DZ 24§ gEsE
G S8 ‘

P.O. # or Project # 77009, O 5

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

ANALYSIS REQUIRED

1006 = RoomM (§ svg

Land] ¢ wphste

2007~ R {9 sk RAcseep- O
s o0g - £ ot Led /2o
LAY - mueww 4wk P

Note: FAILURE TO FILL OUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJ

ECTION OF SAMPLES,

Retinquished, BY 1|1} Date/Time Received By Date/Time .
S G i Tai1 '
SRV N g - ANAK el
Relinquished By Date/Time Received By BatefTime
Relinquished By DatefTime Received By Date/Time
lunderstand that if ihe anaiyses | have requesled the laboratory to parform are not NELAC acc'reditéd, /
or if the sample and/or it's container do not meet NELAG standards, na claim to NELAC certification will Q/’t/

be acknowledgad on the writlen reporl.

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's

AP T
Client's Initials




Job Number: 9121815

Job Number: 9121815
Repoit Date; 12/23/2009
£.. ORELAP #; OR100028
A —tn ) Purchase Order:
Pyxis Laboratories Project Name: 77004.025
12423 NE Whitaker Way Project No: Hillshoro S.D.

Portland. QR 97230
503-254-1794
Cover Letter
Dale Voeller
PBS Environmental Building
4412 SW Corbett Ave,

Consultants, Inc,
Portland, OR, 97239

Dear Dale Voeller,

Enclosed please find Pyxis Laboratories analytical report for order number 9121815, Should you have any questions about this
report or any other matter, please do not hesitate to contact us. We are here to help you.

The samples listed on the following pages were received at the Portland branch of Pyxis Laboratories on 12/18/2009 as order
9121815.

Test results relate only to the parameters tested and to the samples as received by the laboratory. Test results meet all
requirements of NELAC and the Pyxis quality assurance plan unless otherwise noted. This report shall not be reproduced,
except in full, without the written consent of this laboratory. Samples will be kept a maximum of 15 days from the report date

unless prior arrangements have been made.

Thank you for allowing Pyxis to be of service to you, we appreciate your business,

Sincerely, . Sincerely; )

Nl 6 =
Mark Leed /Lirfdzg\li}angs

Technical Services < Qu ifty"Se\rvices
",

1 of3 12/23/2009 12:56 PM




Pyxis Labomtorfes

Job Number; 9121815

Job Number:
Report Date:
ORELAP #:

Purchase Orders

Project Name:

9t21815
12/23/2009
OR 100023

77004.025

12423 NE Whitaker Way Project No: Hillsboro S.D.
Periland. OR 97230
503-254-1794
L Sample Results -
191 - Lenox E.S. RM 19 Collected: 12/17/09 06:30 PM ~ By: D, Voeller ]“A”f:t;’]’_‘ General
Analyte Result Units MRL Dilation Batch ls?t\i:;it Analyzed  Analyst Method Notes
) 12/18/09  12/21/09
Coppet 0.022 mg/L  0.01 10 2600-29, 700 (825 CCV  EPA200.8
12/18/09  12/21/09
5 [ -
Lead ND mg/ll  0.002 10 2600 2912:00 18:25 ccv EPA 200.8
. Matrix: General
192 - Lenox E.S. RM 19 Collected: 12/17/09 06:30 PM By: D. Voeller Water
Analyte Result Units  MRL Dilution Batch ?\atlr-;lc't Analyzed Analyst Mlethod Notes
Standard Plate Count <l efml 0 1 2570.1 121809 1220009 ey gh0015.B
13:00 12:50
. ' Matrix: General
193 - Lenox E.S. Kitchen Collected: 12/17/09 06:30 PM By: D. Voeller Water rera
Analyte Result Units  MRL Dilution Baich g?t::;it Analyzed Analyst Method Notes
12/18/09 12/21/09
! - ’ z
Copper ND mg/.  0.01 10 2600 3012:00 18:30 CCv EPA 200.8
12/18/09 12/21/09
] -
Lead ND mgl.  0.002 10 2600 3012:00 18:30 CCv EPA 200.8
. I RS Matrix: General
194 - Lenox E.S. Kitchen Collected: 12/17/09 06:30 PM - By: D. Voeller Water ene
Analyte Resuit Units MRL Dilution Batch Et\‘::]it Analyzed Analyst Nethod Notes
Standard Plate Count 2.0 chml 0 1 2570.2 121809 12720009 oy qron)5.B
13:00 12:50
Laboratory Quality Control Results
SM 9215-B ' TR RS

QC - Method Blank Batch 1D: 2570-3
Analyte Resuit Expected Units % Recovery L.imits RPD Limit Notes
Standard Plate Count <1 ND CFU --- -

EPA 200.8 '

QC - Initial Calibration Verif. - Standard: 8940155 Batch 1D: 2600-1
Anatyte Result Expected Uinits % Reeovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead 10 10 mg/L, 104 90-110  --- -

Capper to 10 mg/L 102 90-110 - ---

QC - Initial Calibration Blank Ratch ID: 2600-2
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RI'D Limit Notes
ead ND ND oy J—

Copper ND ND mg/L. - - un -

QC - Continuing Calibration Verif. - Standard: 5940169 Batch ID: 2600-17
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD  Limit Nofes
Lead 11 10 mg/L 106 85-115  --- ---

Copper 9.5 10 mg/L 94 85-115  --- ---

20f3

12/23/2009 12:56 PM




Job Number; 9121815

AV ‘ a 3
e 7 ¥ S
Pyxis Laboratories
12423 NE Whitaker Way
Portland. OR 97230
503-254-1794

QC - Continuing Calibration Biank

Job Nuntber
Repoit Date:
ORELAP #;

9121815
12/23/2009
QORI16G0028

Parchase Orders

Project Name:

Project No:

77004.025
Hillsboro S.D.

Batch ID:

2600-18

Analyte Resulf Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
lead ND ND mg/L - —— an V-
Copper ND ND mg/L

QC - Method Blank Batch ID: 2600-19
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notfes
Lead ND ND mg/l. - - - -

Copper ND ND mg/L. - — -

QC - Laboratory Controf Sample - Standard: S940168 Batch 1D: 2600-20
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits  RPD Limit Nofes
Lead 0.21 0.2 mg/L 104 B5-115  =ee -

Copper 0.2 0.2 mg/L 101 85-115  --- ---

QC - Matrix Spike - Standard: S940168 - Sample item #: 21 Batch iD: 2600-22
Analyte Resuit Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead 0.35 0.33 mg/L. 104 70-130 - -

Copper 0.34 0.33 mg/L 100 70-130 - -

QC - Matrix Spike Duplicate - Standard: S940168 - Sample item #: 21 Batch 1D: 2600-23
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Eimits RPD Limit Notes
Lead 0.36 0.33 mg/l. 108 70-130¢ 3 20
Copper 0.35 0.33 mg/L. 103 70-130 2 20

QC - Continuing Calibration Verif, - Standard: $940169 Batch ID: 2600-33
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead 10 10 mg/L. 103 85-115 -~ -

Copper 10 10 mg/L. 99 85-115 -

QC - Continuing Calibration Blank Batch [D: 2600-34
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead ND ND mg/L - - . e
Copper ND ND mg/L - e

Abbreviations

MRL Method Reporting Limit

ND None Defected at or above the MRL
RPD Relative Percent Difference

Units of Measiire:

CFU C.F.U

cfu/mlL CFU Per Milliliter

mg/L Milligrams Per Liter

3of3

12/23/2009 12:56 PM
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ANALYSIS REPORT

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013

LABORATORIES, INC.

PBS Engineering & Environmental
Attn: Dale V.

4412 SW Corbett Ave.

Portland, Oregon 97267

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223

P.O. #: 77004.025

Project Name: Hillsboro School District

Sampling Location: Liberty High School

Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single
Sampled By: DV

Revised Report

Professional
i Laboratory
Services

Date Reported: 12/1/09
Date Sampled: 11/18/09 17:30
Date Received: 11/19/09
Job Number: 09323/03-07
Page: 1 of 1

ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units

Results Results Results
Total Total Standard
Lab Number Sample |D Lead Copper Plate Count
mgIL ppm mg/L; ppm #CFU /mL
09323/03 - Kitchen Prep Sink ND o ND 4
09323/05 Room 121 Kitchen Smk _ ND N 0. 07 60
09323/06 - Drinking Fountain Adjacentto Elevator -~ ND. " = 041 . 46
09323/0_7’ - Main Office Break Area _ ND 1 0.20 27
Laboratory Reportlng L|m|t 0.002 0.05 1
Method: EPA 200.9 SM3111B SM9215 B
Date Analyzed: 11/23/09 11/24/09  11/19/09 13:00

This report reflects the results for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the

wrilten approval of the laboratory.

All procedures uljlized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

Approved By: Approved By:
ER 7 ,_EP y

uth Carpenter
Microbiotogy Technical Director

Scott Dickman
Inorganic Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. ¢ Tigard, OR 97223 * Tel: (503) 639-9311  Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Date Received:

Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy.
Tigard, OR 97223

M A . |Project Manager:
A D Company Name:
I D Address:
L R City, State, ZiP:
I E Phone:
N S FAX:
G S8

Tel. 503-639-9311
|Fax 503-684-1588

P.O. # or Project #:
Project Name:

Sampling Location:
Sampling Date/Time:
Sampled By:

Sample Composition:
Send to OR St. Health Div*

CAGERY. Mot Stgept.
U ltgles, . 5180 poy

SV L7 S

Raw or @@f Source or@w 34

A
nale-or Combined

P LT TION o & e e s bl d

2

(Please Circle) YES DT
oS g b
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION | SAVP® | ANALYSIS REQUIRED
T OO0 v Kot e MK Hy O Laaly /¢ ppfon.
2 L - i N\ %
3 B - ﬁ,—,_l féb - SIvE ] L/c
4 pid I / Pe
5 OLY  REOM IR - Kiens” sk / L
5 014 4 / P
T DL bRt FEm Y AAce T T QTR Jg’f L;IC« f:;i-'( 05D AT ST o
o i / n
9 08 pwi oFFE BREE Aton- <% | L
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Relingquished By Date/Time Received By DatefTime

l'understand that if the analyses [ have requested the laboratory to parorm are not NELAC acc.reditéd, 7

or # the sample and/or it's container do ot meet NELAC standards, no claim to NELAC cerification will Q’{/

be acknowledged on the written repor,

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's

Client's Inttials
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ANALYSIS REPORT

! Professional

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013 - Labqratory
Lol Services
PBS Engineering & Environmental Date Reported: 12/1/09
Attn; Dale V. Date Sampled: 11/18/09 19:00
4412 SW Corbett Ave. Date Received: 11/19/09
Portland, Oregon 97267 Job Number: 09323/01-02
Page: 1 of 1

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223 Revised Report

P.O. #: 77004.025

Project Name: Hilisboro School District

Sampling Location: North Plains elementary
Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single
Sampled By: DV

Results Results Results
Total Total Standard
Lab Number Sample ID Lead Copper Plate Count
' mg/L;ppm  mg/L; ppm #CFU / mL
09323001 MainOffice Health RoomSink —~~ ND ND 32
09323/02" " . KitchenPrepSink . .0 = ND-- iU ND o UUNDD
Laboratory Reporting Limit: 0.002 0.05 1

Method: EPA200.9 SM3111B SMoz215 B
Date Analyzed: 11/23/09 11/24/08  11/19/09 13:00

ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units

This report reflects the results for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the
wriften approval of the laboratory.

All procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

Ap_p%.red By:

Scott Dickman Ruth Carpenter
Inorganic Technical Director Microbiology Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. ¢ Tigard, OR 97223 » Tel: (503) 639-9311 * Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF CUsTODY RECORD

Date Received:

Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Ing.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy.
Tigard, OR 97223

Project Manager” |5ALE [Tosiisp
Company Name:

Address:
City, State, Z|P:
Phone:

Q=" Tr2
WnMIOOgy

Tel. 503-639-9311

. |Fax 503-684-1588

Sampled By:

Sample Composition:

Send to OR St. Heaith Div*
(Please Circle)

PWSID #:

' sawPLE | ANALYSIS REQUIRED
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION | SAVP. Q
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Note: FAILURE TO FILL QUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJ

ECTION OF SAMPLES,

R gnquishe@ By ii¢ Date/Time / Received By Date/Time
B Vool i V1 ipeind { 172
A RYLVIEN 70T i | s ihaly  91¢
Relinquished By DatelTime * Received By Date/Time
Relinquished By DatefTime Received By Date/Time
lunderstand that if the anaiyses | have requested the laboratory to perform are not NELAG acéreditéd, /
or if the sample andfor it's container do not meet NELAC standards, no claim to NELAC cerlification wiil Q*{/

be acknowiedged en the written report,

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's

Client's Initials
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ANALYSIS REPORT

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013

PBS Engineering & Environmental
Atin: Dale V.

4412 SW Corbett Ave.

Portland, Oregon 97267

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223

P.O. #: 77004.025
Project Name: Hillsboro School District
Sampling Location: Patterson Elementary

Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single

Sampled By: DV

Professional

~ § Laboratory

LULHN Services

Date Reported: 12/1/09

Date Sampled: 11/19/09 16:10

Date Received: 11/20/09

Job Number: 09324/15-16

Page: 1 of 1

Revised Report

Resulfs Results Resuits
Total Total Standard
Lab Number Sample D Lead Copper Plate Count
mg/L; ppm mg/L; ppm #CFU /mL
0932415  Main Office WorkoomSink ~ ND ND 1
09324/16 .- .- Kitchen Single Prep Sink. - =~ 'ND . 'ND - ND
Laboratory Reporting Limit: 0.002 0.05 1
Method; EPA 2009 SM3111B SM9215 B
Date Analyzed: 11/23/09 11/24/09  11/20/09 14:35

ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units

This report reflects the results for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the

written approval of the laboratory.

All procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

;,—fi..,-» 5 ;

Scott Dickman
inorganic Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. » Tigard, OR 97223 e« Tel: (503) 639-9311 « Fax: (503) 684-1588

: Approved By:
P AR / (99 y

Ruth Carpenter
Microbiology Technical Director




Alexin Analytical
Laboratories, Inc.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

13035 SW Pacific Hwy.
Date Received: Tigard, OR 97223
Project Manager: TQALE  |JOBLLER ] _
Company Name: FES awancerms ¢ cuyiRopmsmist. | Tel, 503-630-9311
Address: Y/ x. Sty COREET gvents IFax 503-684-1588
City, State, ZIP:

Phone:
FAX:

QhzZz—rm—r=
mmmmDD:p

Project Name:

Sampling Location:

Sampling Date/Time:

Sampled By:

. Sample Composition:

Send to OR St, Health Div*
{Please Circle)

PWSID #;
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION | 207 ANALYSIS REQUIRED
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Relingquished By Date/Time Received By DatefTime
Relinquished By Date/Time Received By DatefTime

tunderstand that if the analyzes | have requested the labaratary 1o perform are not NELAG acc:.reditéd,

/
or if the sample andfor it's container do not meet NELAC standards, no claim to NELAGC cerlification will {S«{/
_ be acknowledged on the writien repart. Client's initials

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's
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ANALYSIS REPORT

| Professional
Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013 . Laboratory
LY Services
PBS Engineering & Envircnmental Date Reported 12/1/09
Attn: Dale V. Date Sampled: 11/19/09 18:00
4412 SW Corbett Ave. Date Received: 11/20/09

Portland, Oregon 97267

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223

P.O. #. 77004.025

Project Name: Hillsboro School District

Sampling Location: Giencoe High School

Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single
Sampled By: DV

Job Number: 09324/17-21
Page: 1 of 1

Revised Report

Method: EPA 200.9
Date Analyzed: 11/23/09

ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units

Resuits Results Results
Total Total Standard

Lab Number Sample ID Lead Copper Plate Count

mg /L; ppm mg/L; ppm #CFU/mL
09324/17 Rm 124 Sink _ ND _ ND _ 3
09324/18" - 2nd FfCouneling CenterSink ~ =~ ND - = “ND - ND
09324/19 Kitchen Prep Sink at Mixer _ ND ~ND 4
09324/20. . Drinking Fountain in Commons Area. . ND.."> " 'ND = 4
09324/21 Staff Lounge Slnk - ND o ND ND

Laboratory Reportlng Lim;t O 002 O 05 1

SM3111B SM9215 B
11/24/09  11/20/09 14:35

This report reflects the results for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the

written approval of the laborafory.

All procedures ulilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

Ap

Soott Dickman

Approved By:

uth Carpenter

Inorganic Technical Director Microbiology Technical Director

13036 SW Pacific Hwy. * Tigard, OR 97223 « Tel: (503) 633-3311  Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Date Received:

Project Manager: 1o ALG
Company Name:

...............................................

Address: GURSLT RS sk
City, State, zIP: 7 i
Phone: 503
FAX:

Gz F >
WwMIDOog

_|Fax 503-684-1588

Sampled By:

Sample Composition:

Send to OR St. Health Div*
{Please Circle)

Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy.
Tigard, OR 97223

Tel. 503-639-9311

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION | SAW'® | ANALYSIS REQUIRED
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Note: FAILURE TO FILL OUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF SAMPLES.
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3 \ i-v ) e T £ o N o | .

e, V0 Wa20/87 1pinm | MO zofe 1072
Relinquished By Date/Time Received By Dateftime

Relinquished By Date/Time Received By Date/Time

! understand that if the analyses i have requested the laboratory to perform are not NELAG acéreditéd, ra

or if the sample and/or it's container do no! maat NELAC standards, no claim 1o NELAC certification wiil {é-'{/

be acknowledged on the written report.

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's

Clignt's Initials
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ANALYSIS REPORT

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013

PBS Engineering & Environmental
Attn; Dale V.

4412 SW Corbett Ave.

Portland, Oregon 97267

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223

P.O. #: 77004.025
Project Name: Hilisboro School District
Sampling Location: Orence ES

Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single

Sampled By: DV

Professional
| Laboratory
GG Saervices
Date Reported: 12/18/09
Date Sampled: 11/23/09 12:30
Date Received: 11/24/09
Job Number: 09328/12-13
Page: 1 of 1

LABO

Revised Report

Results Results Results

Total Total Standard

Lab Number Sample ID Lead Copper Plate Count
mg/L; ppm mg / L; ppm #CFU /mL

0932612  Facutylomge ~ ND  ND  ND
09328/13:: =~ Kitchen Prep Sink cn e NDE ND SeND
Laboratory Reporting Limit: 0.002 0.05 1
Method: EPA 200.9 SM3111B SM9215 B

Date Analyzed: 12/8 & 10/08  12/17/09  11/24/09 12:24 & 12:42

ND = None Detected CFU = Cclony Forming Units

This report reflects the resuits for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the
written approval of the laboratory.

All procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAG standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

Approved By:

4

Ruth-Carpenter
Microbiclogy Technical Director

Scott Dickman
inorganic Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. » Tigard, OR 97223 « Tel: (503) 639-9311 e Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD | f;f;;’:oﬁ;afﬁfca'
13035 SW Pacific Hwy.
Date Received:

Tigard, OR 97223
Project Manager: 1oALp \osr e

Company Name: b8 e 1 sy el 503.639-0311
Address: | 4/ st Codsin vl ] | OX 903-684-1588
City, State, zip: FOR T, 60 77287 :

...........................................................................

Phone: s»3 SIS~ 726

FAX. g R

ETrrTr=z
WHMIUg

P.O. # or Project # 7 70049, O 5

Project Name: i1 e e

Sampling Location:

Sampling Date/Time:

Sampled By:

Sample Compossition:

Send to OR St. Health Div*
(Please Circle)

....................................................................

PWSID #
- . SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUIRED
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Note: FAILURE TO FILL OUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF SAMPLES.
Relin%uished By Date/Time Received By Date/Time
\ i i o e . 1 P
gb%ﬂr-v‘\{_ v, 24 AAS - W24
Relinquished By Date/Time =~ Received By DatefTime _
Relinquished By Date/Time Received By Date/Time

Funderstand that if the enzlyses | hava requested the taboratory to perform are not NELAG accreditéd, M
or if the sample andfor it's container do not meet NELAC standards, no claim to NELAC certification will
be acknowledged on the wrilten report.

Clent's Initials
* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's
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ANALYSIS REPORT

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013

PBS Engineering & Environmental
Attn: Dale V.

4412 SW Corbett Ave.

Portland, Oregon 97267

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223

P.O. #: 77004.025
Project Name: Hilisboro School District
Sampling Location: Quatama ES

Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single

Sampled By: DV

| Professional

! | Laboratory
DR:LMELIHNG Services

Date Reported: 12/18/09
Date Sampled: 11/23/09 13:00
Date Received: 11/24/09
Job Number; 09328/14-15
Page: 1 of 1

Revised Report

Results Resulis Resulis
Total Total Standard
Lab Number Sample [D Lead Copper Plate Count
mg /L; ppm mg/L; ppm #CFU fmL
oers  Fauylomgosmk  ND 00 s
09328/15.0 - Kitchen Prep Sink . 0 U ND.-. o NDG 4
Laboratory Reporting Limit; 0.002 0.05 1
Method: EPA 200.9 SM3111B SM9215 B
Date Analyzed: 12/8 & 10/09 12/17/09  11/24/09 12:24 & 12:42

ND = None Detected

CFU = Colony Forming Units

This report reffects the results for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the

writterr approval of the laboratory.

All procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

Scott Dickman
Inorganic Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. » Tigard, OR 97223

Approved By:

Carpenter
Microbiology Technical Director

Tel: (603) 639-9311 » Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Date Receijved:

Project Manager: 19 ALE \osLese

.......................................................

City, State, ZIP:

Phone:
FAX:

OZ =z
NmMAITUQg

Company Name: FES ermesians i Gyl
Address:  YY9/x o) EBEEEF wpEmy T

P.O.# or Project #:
Project Name:

Sampling Location:

Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy.
Tigard, OR 97223

|Tel. 503-639-9311
|Fax 503-684-1588

Sampling Date/Time:
Sampled By:

Sample Composition:

Send to OR St. Health Div*
{Please Circle)

e —
. SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUIRED
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION s | A
OYY CACOTY Lasd6R il s A Jreps
oMd - " \ P
EY Wivesin 30 Gk \ LEAD /c_cbDLé,
N V P
Note: FAILURE TO FILL OUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJECTION-OF SAMPLES.
Relinquishgﬁsy Date/T ima} Received By Date/Time |
\) A %{\‘\,&, ( l L e /&/L% (L \ e { ,;:X
Relinquished By Date/Time - Receivéd By DatefTime
Relinquished By Date/Time Received By Date/Time

tunderstand that if the anafyses t have requesied the laboratory to perform are not NELAC accreditéd,

or if tha sample and/or it's container do not meet NELAG standards, no claim to NELAC certification will

be acknowledged on the written report.

* Exceptions - DBP's 2nd TOC's

N4

Client's Initials




“ Zm-r o0

ANALYSIS REPORT

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013

) Professional

| a7 "~ | Laboratory
‘LABORATORIES, INC. IEY VW=

PBS Engineering & Environmental Date Reported: 12/18/09
Attn: Dale V. Date Sampled: 11/23/09 13:40
4412 SW Corbeft Ave. Date Received: 11/24/09
Portland, Oregon 97267 Job Number: 09328/16-17
Page: 1 of 1

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223 Revised Report

P.O. #: 77004.025

Project Name: Hillsboro Schoo! District

Sampling Location: Tobias ES

Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single
Sampled By: DV

Resuilts Results Results
Total Toftal Standard
Lab Number Sample ID Lead Copper Plate Count
mg/L;ppm  mg/L; ppm #CFU /mL
0932816 FacutyloungeSik  ND  ND 22
Laboratory Reporting Limit; 0.002 0.05 1

Method: EPA200.9 SM3111B SM9215 B
Date Analyzed: 12/8 & 10/09  12/17/09  11/24/09 12:24 & 12:42

ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units

This report reflects the resufis for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the
written approval of the laboratory.

Alf procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

Approved By:

- (2.

Scott Dickman
Inorganic Technical Director Microbiology Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. » Tigard, OR 97223 « Tei: (503) 639-9311 e Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Date Recajved:

M A" Project Manager: 1 e egege
A D {Company Name: | RS Gareemms GriRoprenL. |
1" D Address:  “Y/x. g0

L R City, State, Z|P:

i E Phone:

N S FAX:

G S

P.O.# or Project #:

Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy.
Tigard, OR 97223

Tel. 503-639-931 1

. |Fax 503-684-1588

Project Name:

Sampling Location:

Sampling Date/Time:

Sampled By:

Sample Composition:

Send to OR St. Health Diyv*
{Please Circle)

PWSID #:

i SAMPLE | ANALYSIS REQUIRED
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION | SAwP. a
Ot FACOOTY LouniGE gl Ha© LEAN [P Ped-
M7 n " | b
O rrcrsy DAY Sir. | GAN 7 eBPe)
O(.it( i L, v U {>’Q\

Note: FAILURE TO FiLL oUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF SAMPLES.

Relinquishec—%’»g © DatefTime _ Received By Date/Time .

S ¥ e At A, e (y
Relinquished By Date/Time Received By Date/Time
Relinquished By Date/Time Received By Date/Time

I understand that if the analyses | have requested the laboratory to perform are not NELAG acc-reditéd, /

o7 i the sample and/or it's container do nat meet NELAC standards, no claim to NELAC certification will ‘fé/{/

be acknowledged an the written repor.

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's

Client's Initials
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ANALYSIS REPORT

Analysis by: ORELAP D #: OR100013

Professional

7~ | Laboratory
_LABORATORIES; INC. ST QN (oY

PBS Engineering & Environmental Date Reported: 12/18/09
Atin: Dale V. Date Sampled: 11/23/09 14:10
4412 SW Corbett Ave. Date Received: 11/24/09
Portland, Oregon 97267 Job Number: 09328/18-19
Page: 1 of 1

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223 Revised Report

P.O. #: 77004.025

Project Name: Hillsboro School District

Sampling Location: Indian Hills ES

Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single
Sampled By, DV

Results Results Results
Total Total Standard
Lab Number Sample D Lead Copper Plate Count
mg/L;ppm  mg/L; ppm #CFU / mL
09328/18 : g ._ StaffLounge S]nk | i ND _ ND 24 _.
Laboratory Reporting Limit; 0.002 0.05 1

Method: EPA 200.9 SM3111B SM8215 B
Date Analyzed: 12/8 & 10/09  12/17/09  11/24/09 12:24 & 12:42

ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units

This report reflects the results for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the
writtent approval of the laboratory.

All procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

Approved By: Approved By:
< - . . ('//

Scott Dickman Ruth Garpenter
Inorganic Technical Director Microbiology Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. » Tigard, OR 97223 ¢ Tel: (503) 639-9311 * Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD -

Date Received:

Project Manager:
Company Name:

Gz TrE
W MIDTo

o ALE

(Please Circle)
PWSID #:

Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy.
Tigard, OR 97223

Tel. 503-639-9311

_|Fax 503-684-1588

. ~SAMPLE | ANALYSIS REQUIRED
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION TyPE | |
©5S  STACE LoundSh Sioii Hy G LEAD feabhif
Q 5 I “ A - l P Q
305 VoG PO S | LEAD [eePFI
- . (AN |9 PC

Note: FAILURE TO FiLL OUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF SAMPLES,

Re!inqu‘skhed By Date/Time Received By DatefTime
N\ DOl WL LAS a9
Relinquished By Date/Time - Received By Date/Time
Relinquished By Date/Time Received By Date/Time

I understand that if the anaty
or if the sample and/or it's

coniainer do

ses [ have requasted the taboratory to perform are not NELAC accreditéd.
nol meet NELAC standards, no claim fo NELAC certification will

be acknowledged on the writien report.

* Exceptions - DBP's a

nd TQC's

R/

Client's Initfals
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ANALYSIS REPORT

.t Professional

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013 Laboratory
.l Services
PBS Engineering & Environmental Date Reported: 12/18/09
Attn: Dale V. Date Sampled: 11/23/09 14:40
4412 SW Corbett Ave. Date Received: 11/24/09
Portland, Oregon 97267 Job Number: 09328/20-21
Page: 1 of 1

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223 Revised Report

P.O. #: 77004.025

Project Name: Hillsboro Schoo! District

Sampling Location: Butternut ES

Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single
Sampled By: DV

Results Results Results
Total Total Standard
Lab Number Sample 1D Lead Copper Plate Count
mg /L; ppm mg/L; ppm #CFU /mL
0932820 FaculyloungeSik  ND  ND 860t
09328/21 .. . KitchenPrep Sink. =~ .. ND...- . ND - By EE
Laboratory Reporting Limit:; 0.002 0.05 1

Method: EPA 200.9 SM3111B SM9215 B
Date Analyzed: 12/8 & 10/09  12/17/09  11/24/00 12:24 & 12:42

ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units

This report reflects the results for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the
written approval of the laboratory.

All procedures utitized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.
* Counts over 300 are considered estimates.

Approved By:
pproiepy

Approved By:

Scott Dickman uth Carpenter
Inorganic Technical Director Microbiology Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. ¢ Tigard, OR 97223 e Tef: (503) 639-9311 ¢ Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Date Received:

Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy.
Tigard, OR 97223

s o [rolect Manager BmE Jome
A D (Company Name: ™" FES ™ Gigicammis 7 Gigopmsvins |
i D Address: Y/ <z COREETT bt

L R City, State, ZIP: ‘

I E Phone:

N S FAX:

G S8

Tel. 503-639-9311

. |FFax 503-684-1588

P.O. # or Project #:

Project Name:

Sampling Location:

Sampling Date/Time:

Sampled By:

Sample Composition:

Send to OR St. Heaith Div*
{Please Circle)

' SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUIRED
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION | SAWL
oS FACOUTY Lonashi S/l Kyt Lﬂﬂb/ccﬁ‘m_
OSS < " - { P
3006 ITCHE RGN ol LEAN Jeoprih.
4057 - - : v pe

Note: FAILURE TO FILL OUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJ

ECTION OF SAMPLES,

Relinqui hed By DatefTime Recsived By DatefTime o
3 e VA (.2 LG niza {9

Relinquished By Date/Time - Received By DatefTime

Relinquished By Date/Time Received By Date/Time

l'understand that if the analyses I have requesied the laboratory to perform are not NELAG accredité:d.

or if the sample and/or it's contziner do not meet NELAC standards, no claim o NELAC cerlification will

be acknowledged on the written repor.

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's

i/

Client's Initials
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ANALYSIS REPORT

Professional
Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013 Labqratory
25 Services
PBS Engineering & Environmental Date Reported: 3/2/10
Attn: Dale Voeller Date Sampled: 2/3/10 19:30
4412 SW Corbett Ave. Date Received: 2/4/10
Portland, Oregon 97239 Job Number: 482056

Page: 1 of 1
phone: 503-515-4726
Revised Report

P.O. #: 77004.025
Project Name: Butternut Creek Elementary
Sampling Location: Faculty Lounge Sink

Results
7 Standard
Lab Number Sample ID Plate Count
' #CFU / mL
|482056 ........ E—— TR — T a— |
.......................................................... LaboratoryRepo rtlnngmlt BBTa 1

Method: SM9215 B
Date Analyzed: 2/4/10 13:31

ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units
This report reflacts the results for these samples only.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

All procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

Microbiology Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy, » Tigard, OR 97223  Tel: (503) 639-9311 ¢ Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy.
Date Received: . Tigard, OR 97223
Project Manager: WALE  [J)GLET
4

Company Name:
Address:

City, State, ZIP:
Phone:

FAX:

Tel. 503-639-9311
Fax 503-684-1588

OCZ T rr>r=z
W MUOO

P.O.# or Project #

Project Name

Sampling Location

Sampling Date/Time: "3 /% /0 " "2 e

Sampled By:

Sample Composition:

Send to OR St. Health Div*
(Please Circle)

PWSID #:
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION |- SAVPLe
I 693 P ferie cony-

Note: FAILURE TO FILL OUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF SAMPLES.

Relinqyishe By [\ | Date/Time . {Received By _ Date/Time _
mvﬂﬂj, 2 if/”/ﬁ SEH) ,?/ ¢/ /ro

Relinquished By Date/Time Received By Date/Time *

Relinquished By Date/Time Received By Date/Time

I understand that if the anaiyses | have requested the laboratory to perform are not NEFAG accreditéd,
or if the sample and/er it's container do not meet NELAC standards, no claim ta NELAG centification will

be acknowiedged on the written report, Client's Initials

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's

DT AR e o~




—ZMm-rao

ANALYSIS REPORT

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013

PBS Engineering & Environmental
Attn: Dale V.

4412 SW Corbett Ave,

Portiand, Oregon 97267

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223

P.O. #: 77004.025
Project Name: Hillsboro School District
Sampling Location: Rosedale ES

Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single

Sampled By: DV

Pr

_LABORATORIES, IN(
Date Reported
Date Sampled
Date Received

Job Number
Page

ofessional

‘| Laboratory
2| Services

: 12/18/09

: 11/23/09 15:05
1 11/24/09

- 09328/22-23
1 0of1

Revised Report

Results Results Results
Total Total Standard
Lab Number Sample ID Lead Copper Plate Count
mg/L; ppm mg /L; ppm HCFU /mL
0032822 Faculy Lounge Sink B TRt
09328/23-: -~ - KitchenPrep Sink. - - ="~ “ND- . 0.08 U910*. .
Laboratory Reporting Limit: 0.002 0.05 1
Method: EPA 200.9 SM3111B SM9215B
Date Analyzed: 12/8 & 10/09  12/17/09  11/24/09 12:24 & 12:42

ND = None Detected

CFU = Colony Forming Units

This report reflects the resufts for these samples only and shalf not be reproduced, except in full, without the

written approval of the laboratory.

Alf procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

*Counts over 300 are considered estimates.

Approved By.

Scott Dickman
Inorganic Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. * Tigard, OR 97223 e

Approved By:

f4

Rut Carpentef

Microbiology Technical Director

Tel: (603) 639-9311 & Fax: (503) 684-1588




Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy.
Tigard, OR 97223

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Date Received:
Project Manager: T\ ALG [fosige
Company Name:

Address:
City, State, zIP:
Phone:

......................................................

Tel. 503-639-9311
_|Fax 503-684-1588

Oz >z
HHmMIDIOgL

P.O. # or Project #:

Project Name:

Sampling Location:

Sampling Date/Time:

Sampled By:

Sample Composition:

Send to OR St. Health Div*
(Please Circle)

' SAMPLE ALYSIS UIRED
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION |- SA= | AN HYSIS REQUIR
1 058 Facocry Lol Siwdie Hy LEA0 fcoPPpl
2 05% " o { P
B O LGt PRRP ediir \, LeAD /ce P
4©b{ “ . . N vV P

Note: FAILURE TO FILL OUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT {N REJECTION- OF SAMPLES.

Reh‘nquishe@ Date/Time Received By Date/Time .
S O0AE | (LY S w24 (Y
Relinquished By Bate/Time - Received By Date/Time
Relinquished By Date/Time Received By DatefTime

I understand that if the analyses t hava requesled the fabaratory to parform are not NELAC acc.redih_:::d. . /

ar if the sample and/or if's container do nof mest NELAG standards, no ciaim to NEL AC cerification will QJ{/

be acknowledged on the written report.

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's

Client's tnitials




S~ 2 m -0

ANALYSIS REPORT

Professional
Laboratory

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013

PBS Engineering & Environmental Date Reported: 3/2/10
Attn: Dale Voeller Date Sampled: 2/3/1019:15
4412 SW Corbett Ave. Date Received: 2/4/10
Portland, Oregon 97239 Job Number: 482054
Page: 1 of 1
phone: 503-515-4726
Revised Report

P.O. #: 77004.025
Project Name: Rosedale Elementary School
Sampling Location: Kitchen Prep Sink
Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single

Results

Standard
Lab Number Sample ID Plate Count

#CFU / mL
|482054 ........ E— - 96| __________________________ 5 ............................ |
.................................................................... LaboratoryRepor tlngL|m1t1

Method: SM9215 B
Date Analyzed: 2/4/10 13:31

ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units

This report reflects the results for these samples only.
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboralory.

All procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

Approved By:

Carpenter
Microbiclogy Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. * Tigard, OR 97223  Tel: (503) 639-9311 * Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Date Received:

Project Manager: Whe Vogteel T
Company Name: PBg
Address:  eftira  Si) coRBEI R

City, State, ZIP:

Q2 -z
WOMIDOg

Sampling Location:
Sampling Date/Time:
Sampled By: _
Sample Composition. 2y o
Send to OR St. Health Div* ==
(Please Circle)

Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy.
Tigard, OR 97223

Tel. 503-639-9311
Fax 503-684-1588

PWSID #:
' - samPLE | ANALYSIS REQUIRED
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION YPE
096 [ e Bel | Plge oony

Note: FAILURE TO FILL OUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJ

ECTION OF SAMPLES.

Received By

2%

\glin ish d-\ : DatefTime,
i JiL

Date/Time
J?’K:o //-2'/

L g 7 oy
7 f,«f_/&
Relinquished By DatafTime Received By

DatefTime

Relinquished By Date/Time Received By

Date/Time

Funderstand that if the analyses | have re
orif the sample and/or it's container da n
be acknowledged on the written report.

quested the laboratory to perform are not NELAC accreditéd.
of meet NELAC standards, no claim to NELAG certification wilt

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's

Client's Initials




- Z2 m -~ rQ

ANALYSIS REPORT

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013

PBS Engineering & Environmental
Attn: Dale V.

4412 SW Corbett Ave.

Portland, Oregon 97267

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223

| Professional
Laboratory

I3 Services

Date Reported: 12/18/09
Date Sampled: 11/23/09 15:30
Date Received: 11/24/09
Job Number: 09328/24-27
Page: 1 of 1

Revised Report

P.O. #: 77004.025

Project Name: Hillsboro School District

Sampling Location: Ladd Acres ES

Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single
Sampled By: DV

Results Results Results
Total Total Standard
Lab Number Sample ID Lead Copper Plate Count
ma/L;ppm  mg/L; ppm #CFU /mL
09328/24 Faculty Lounge Sink ~~ ND NnD 10
0932825 - - ‘KitchenPrepSink =~ ND . ND - 4o
09328/26 POD & Commons Sink ND  ND L3
09_328/27'_ R : s F’OD .4.'Coi'f_l'm.0h8_Sin'k_ o o ND L ND 10 G
Laboratory Reporting Limit: 0.002 0.05 1
Method: EPA 200.9 SM3111B SM9215 B

Date Analyzed: 12/8 & 10/09  12/17/09  11/24/09 12:24 & 12:42

ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units

This repart reflects the results for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the

written approval of the laboratory.

All procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

The action level for fead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

Approved By: Approved By:

Scott Dickman uth Carpenter
Inorganic Technical Director Microbiology Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. ® Tigard, OR 97223 « Tel: (503) 639-9311 * Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Date Received:

M A ProjectManager SME [rugs

A D |Company Name: P ES™ Giamesmmy 7 VRO
" D Address: 947 Sy EBEBEF pda
LR | iy, State, 2ip T o —
e o T, o 7rzs

N 8 FAX;

G S

Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy.
Tigard, OR 97223

Tel. 503-639-9311

. |Fax 503-684-1588

P.O.# or Project #:
Project Name:
Sampling Location:
Sampling Date/Time:
Sampled By:

Sample Composition: Raw or Tieated/ Source o

(Please Circle) Yes
PWSID #; |
' SAMPLE | ANALYSIS REQUIRED

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION | SA" Q
OV 240007y Louaby Sin WIS A
k3 - P
Ol ‘,L'WLH'D\\._S( PRS0 Sl (L) LEADS feablan,
LS X P
Q86 TON £ compens siwi A/
287 U Fé
%4 §) POB H  Cpalons T sSivK L
D&Y /1 P

Note: FAILURE TO FILL QUT ENTIRE CGHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJECTION-OF SAMPLES.

Relinquished By DatefTime Received By Date/Time | (
S OOAL ({2 JUs SUARES

Relinguished By DatefTime - Received By DatefTime

Relinquished By Date/T ime' Received By Date/Time

['understand that if the analyses | have requesled the faboratory to perform are net NELAC

acc.redi‘téd,

ot if the sample and/for it's cortainer do not meet NELAC standards, no cfaim to NELAC certification will

be’acknowledged on the written repor.

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's

o/

Client's Initials




- Z2m —

ANALYSIS REPORT

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013

Professional

Laboratory
LABORATORIES INC Serwces

PBS Engineering & Environmental Date Reported: 12/18/09
Attn: Dale V. Date Sampled: 11/23/09 15:55
4412 SW Corbett Ave. Date Received: 11/24/09
Portland, Oregon 97267 Job Number: 09328/28-29
Page: 1 of 1

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223 Revised Report

P.O. #: 77004.025

Project Name: Hilisboro School District

Sampling Location: Reedville ES

Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single
Sampled By: DV

Results Results Results
Total Total Standard
Lab Number Sample ID Lead Copper Piate Count
mg /L; ppm mg / L; ppm #CFU /mL
(_)_9_328/_28__ N . Kitchen Sink '_ ND 010 ND
09328/29 . Faculty Lounge Sink === 'ND "/ ND.
Laboratory Reporting Limit: 0.002 0.05 1

Method: EPA200.9 SM3111B SM9215 B
Date Analyzed: 12/8 & 10/09  12/17/09 11124109 12:24 & 12:42

ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units

This report reflects the results for these sarmples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the
writfen approval of the laboratory.

All procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

Apprqved By:

Carpentef

Scott chkman i
Inorganic Technical Director Microbiclogy Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. ¢ Tigard, OR 97223 ¢ Tel: (503) 639-9311 » Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Date Received:

Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy.
Tigard, OR 97223

M A Project Manager:_Tyas ]/ OBUEL ]
A D \Company Name: "PES” Shgmasmms 7 S IRoprenl
"D Address: | 79/ St CORBEP s
- R |Cily, State, ZIP: RO, 58 gr2sy T
| E Phone: Y7 '

N § FAX:

G 8§

Tel. 503-639-9311
Fax 503-684-1588

P.O. # or Project #:

Project Name:

Sampling Location:

Sampling Date/Time:

Sampled By:

. Sample Composition:

Send to OR St. Health Div*
(Please Circle)

PWSID #:

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION | SAWPLE

ANALYSIS REQUIRED

TYPE
1010 KIxwfd  Sy,0K H,G Ce4D feopppt
ROl - : [ P
[ 072 Facoot{ LoonbL  Swin \ Lland/cehboy
o133 e y Vv o

Note: FAILURE TO FILL OUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJ

ECTION-OF SAMPLES.

REHHKiShﬁ By DatefTime Received By Date/Time .
o L{ LN AAS \\\24 \C‘\

Relinquished By DatefTime - Received By DatefTime

Relinquished By Date/Time Received By Date/Time

| understand that if the analyses | hava requested the laborato

or if the sample andror it's container do
be acknowledged on the writien repart.

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's

ry to perform are not NELAG aceredited,

not meet NELAC standards, ne cfaim to NELAG cedtification’ wil

D/

Client's Initials
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ANALYSIS REPORT

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013

PBS Engineering & Environmental
Attn: Dale V.

4412 SW Corbett Ave,

Portland, Oregon 97267

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223

P.O. #: 77004.025

Project Name: Hillsboro School District

Sampling Location: Century HS

Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single
Sampled By: DV

| Professional
S | Laboratory
S Services

Date Reported: 12/18/09
Date Sampled: 11/23/09 16:15
Date Received: 11/24/09
Job Number: 09328/30-34
Page: 1 of 1

Revised Report

Results Results Results
Total Total Standard

Lab Number Sample |D Lead Copper Plate Count

mglL ppm mglL ppm #CFU/mL
09328/30 Drlnklng Fountaln Main Off;ce ND _ 0 08 1
09328/31:" -+ " Kitchen Prep Sink. “ND 006 5
09328/32 Work Room at Room 5243 ~ND  ND ’ 67 _
09328/33 - Drinking Fountain-at Room N210 -~ = "ND. .- 0,06 - ND = =
0932834 Work Room N113 _ ND 005 120

Laboratory Reportlng le;t 0 002 0.05 1

Method: EPA 2009 SM3111B SM9215 B
Date Analyzed: 12/8 & 10/09  12/17/09  14/24/09 12:24 & 12:42
ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units

This report reflects the results for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the

wnitten approval of the laboratory.

All procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

Scott Dickman
Inorganic Technical Director

Approyed By:
A

o~

Ruth Carpenter
Microbiology Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. * Tigard, OR 97223 * Tel: (503) 638-9311 * Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Date Recejved:

Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy.
Tigard, OR 97223

Project Manager: 1 ALD e

.......................................................................................

Company Name: F£< ENEVEERING £ ENIRDpmsas L.

Tel. 503-639-9311

City, State, Zip:
Phone:
FAX;

OZmr =
WHmMIUO O

Address: 4 4/> st TEBLEET s

.|Fax 503-684-1588

P.0.# or Project #
Project Name:
Sampling Location:
Sampling Date/Time: }

Sampled By:
Sample Composition:

Send to OR St. Health Div*
(Please Circle)

PWSID #:

. SAMPLE

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION e
OTY 10ttty Foomtria ) abfic H, Q AN [ coPPL

(Sral
BOTe WoiHE L DD S5k LEAD e PPag
4 677 i “ “ ﬁ) .
15073 work boon v 299 <005 LAY JeofPri
s 079 I S 243 | Pc
7 O8O bniwms posiiy ayp foon 8200 / Leap feo el
8 ORY I / pC
o OBL esn ROOK, N 113 NI LEAY feofPlp.
00 B S W Pc

Note: FAILURE TO FILL OUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF SAMPLES.
Relinqiij&ed B_;S Date/Time Received By DatefTime .

B "({f Q"Af\}{f t( \ v /bLS \\\_?/k \C‘\
Relinquished By Date/Time ° Received By Date/Time
Relinquished By DatefTime Received By Date/Time

tunderstand that if the analyses | h
or if the sample and/or it's container
ba acknowiedged on the writien report.

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's

ave requested ihe laboratory to perform are not NELAC acc;reditéd.
do not meet NELAC standards, no claim fo NELAC certification will

i/

Clignt's Initials




- Zm-1r0

ANALYSIS REPORT

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013

PBS Engineering & Environmental
Attn: Dale V.

4412 SW Corbett Ave.

Portland, Oregon 97267

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223

P.O. #: 77004.025
Project Name: Hillsboro School District
Sampling Location: Brown MS

Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single

Sampled By: DV

| Professional
. 7“2 1 Laboratory
LIV Services

Date Reported: 12/18/09

Date Sampled: 11/23/09 16:55

Date Received: 11/24/09

Job Number: 09328/35-38
Page: 1 of 1

Revised Report

Results Results Results
Total Total Standard
Lab Number Sample ID Lead Copper Plate Count
mg/L; ppm mg!L ppm #CFU / mL
09328/35 - Kltchen Prep Smk o _ ND ND ND
09328/36 .~ o Workroom Sink O ND - ND A
09328/37r Fountaln@ Rm R-2 ND ND 4
09328/38 't RoomG=3Sink: 00,004 0 0,08 73
Laboratory Reporting Limit: 0.002 0.05 1
Method: EPA200.9 SM3111B SM9215 B

Date Analyzed: 12/8 & 10/09  12/17/09  11/24/09 12:24 & 12:42

ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units

This report reflects the results for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the
wiilten approval of the laboratory.

All procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

Approved By:

Z/R M% /7 Mfﬁé/

Scott Dickman
Incrganic Technical Director

Rutl‘rCarpenter

Microbioclogy Techmcal Director

13036 SW Pacific Hwy. # Tigard, OR 97223 » Tel: (503} 639-9311 » Fax: (503) 684-1588



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Date Received:

W A ProjectManager Datg g ]
A D \Company Name: P ES" Giananens 1 aimpsrminiic

| D Address: | Tl sty COREET pdsavrTT
L R |City, State, ZIP:”""RTeiag, 5855

LR R LN

N 8§ FAX:

G S

Sampling Location:
Sampling Date/Time:

(Please Circle)

PWSID #:

Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy.
Tigard, OR 97223

| Tel. 503-639-9311
.{Fax 503-684-1588

. SAMPLE

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION e | ANALYSIS REQUIRED
S/ et PR Sk (4,0 LEAY [ caPin
ORg P
AR Loeamny <) i LhAD/eabbEq.

087 -« ¥ T C

OB T8, Q 2 -0 (oA [ PP
OB N BC

SO powm G-3 Qi 1, CEA BP0
ST v P

0

Note: FAILURE TO FILL OUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF SAMPLES.

Reh‘nqu?h d By DatefTime Received By Bata/Time ]

N ” i : - A
. %@M L 2 IS LA
Relinquished By Date/Time - Received By Date/Time
Relinquished By Datel/Tima Received By Date/Time
I understand that if the analyses | have requested the laboratory to perform are not NELAG acéreditéd, /
or if the sampls andfor it's container do not meat NELAG standards, no claim to NELAC cerification will M

be acknowledgad on the written repor.

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's

Clignt's Initials




- Z2m-ron

ANALYSIS REPORT

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013

PBS Engineering & Environmental
Attn: Dale V.

4412 SW Corbett Ave.

Portland, Oregon 97267

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223

P.O. #: 77004.025

' Professional
7= | Laboratory
LABORATORIES; INC. BESPVeVTer-Y

Date Reported: 12/17/09

Date Sampled: 11/24/09 11:30

Date Received: 11/24/09

Job Number: 09328/61-64
Page: 1 of 1

Revised Report

Project Name: Hillsboro School District
Sampling Location: Evergreen Middle School
Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single

Sampled By: DV

Results Results Results
Total Total Standard
Lab Number Sample ID Lead Copper Plate Count
' mg/ L; ppm mg/L ppm #CFU / mL
og32ei61 Facuity Lounge Slnk ND 012 3
09328/62 - Kitchen Prep Sink - U ND U ND
09328/63 Fountain Yellow Hall 0003 o, 10  ND
09328/64 ..+  Fountain CafeteriaGym =~ ND.. ND = ND
Laboratory Reporting Limit: 0.002 0.05 1
Method: EPA 200.9 SM3111B SM9215 B
Date Analyzed:  12/9/09 12/17/09  11/24/09 17:39
ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units

This report reflects the results for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the

written approval of the faboratory.

All procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

Approved By /

Scott Dickman
Inorganic Technical Director

Appraved By:

RuthCarpenter
Microbiotogy Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. ¢ Tigard, OR 97223 » Tel: (503) 639-9311  Fax; (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Date Receijved:

Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy.
Tigard, CR 87223

FAX:

Wz T Tz

A Project Manager. Sag omie o]
D |Company Name: P ES” Gigmanmy; 7 Eryiropsigt. |
D. Address: Y47 e iRl gE e

R City, State, ZIP:

E Phone:

)

S

Tel. 503-639-9311

. |Fax 503-684-1588

P.O.# or Project #

Project Name:

Sampling Location: S /p[

Sampling Date/Time: 11 .

Sampled By:

Sample Composition:

Send to OR St. Health Dijv*
(Please Circle)

. SAMPLE

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION e | ANALYSIS REQUIRED
POAL Fatoury tosahg gan H,0 CEAD JeaPel
N o - P

CIH  juveds, Py e F /<
S - PC
O Exuitan - becons A L/C
& X L b PO
OFY fov T cacirania @ Gym 1, L/ <
o9 - S i <

Note: FAILURE TO FiLL QUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJ

ECTION OF SAMPLES,

Relinquished By Date/Time . {Received By DatelTime o
d M VL Zerony AAS 129(9 ;53¢

Relinquished By DatefTimea - " |Received By DatefTime

Relinquished By Date/Tima Received By DatefTims

I understand that if the analyses | have requested tha {abarato
or if the sample and/or it's container do not maet NELAC standards
be acknowledged on the written report.

* Exceptions - DEP's and TOC's

1y to pesform ara not NELAG accredited,
« N claim fo NELAC certification will

3/

Client’s [nitials
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ANALYSIS REPORT

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013

PBS Engineering & Environmental
Attn: Dale V.

4412 SW Corbett Ave.

Portland, Oregon 97267

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223

P.O. #: 77004.025

Project Name: Hilisboro School District

Sampling Location: Jackson ES

Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single
Sampled By: DV

! Professional
~| Laboratory
2l Services

Date Reported: 12/17/09
Date Sampled: 11/24/09 12:15
Date Received: 11/24/09

Page: 1 of 1

Revised Report

Job Number: 09328/65-66

Results Results Results

Total Total Standard

Lab Number Sample ID Lead Copper Plate Count
' mg/L;ppm  mg/L; ppm #CFU / mL

09328/65  FaculyloungeSik ~ ND  ND 23

09328/66 "~ " 'KitchenPrepSink .~~~ ND o NDT2
Laboratory Reporting Limit: 0.002 0.05 1
Method: EPA 200.9 SM3111B SM9215 B
Date Analyzed:  12/9/09 12/17/09  11/24/09 17:39

ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units

This report reffects the results for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in fufl, without the
written approval of the laboratory.

All procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

Ruth Carpenter
Microbiology Technical Director

{inorganic Technical Director

13035 SW Pagific Hwy. * Tigard, OR 97223 s Tel: {503) 639-9311 » Fax; (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Date Received:

GZ-rr—r=

Alexin Analytical

Lahoratories, Inc.
13035 SW.Pacific Hwy.
Tigard, OCR 97223

Tel. 503-639-9311

. |Fax 503-684-1588

A [Project Manager: 1y ALE  osize )

D [Company Name: "PES Gianazmus i
D. Address: e st COREET s
ROl State, ZIP: BRI, G ST
E Phone: so3 grg-4726
S FAX.....003. 249 ~gas s

S . '

P.O. # or Project #:

Project Name:
Sampling Loeation:

Sampling Date/Time:

Sampled By:

Sample Composition:

Send to OR St, Health Div*
(Please Circle)

PWSID #:

. SAMPLE ALYSIS REQUIRED
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION | AWL= | ANALYSIS REQ
D FAoUY Low 4 Siae. P1C | Lead [ea Pl
21&\)\ e [ ‘4 \ ' {,f)(_m
3 )60 YTCHE PREP Dol \ Lo
4 )0_3) i [ [ \y

0 C

~fhle.

Note: FAILURE TO FILL QUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJECTION - OF SAMPLES,

Relinquished By ] DatefTime _ Receive,d By Date/Time
&A{DG/M& L loos | I /34/9/ /5 37

Relinquished By Date/Time - Received By Date/Time

Relinquished By Date/Time Received By DatefTime

understand that if the enalyses | have requested th
or if the sampls andfor it's container dg not meet NE
be acknowledgad on the writien repor,

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's

e laboratary to perform zre not NELAC acc.reditéd,
LAC standards, no claim to NELAC certification will

%

Clignt's Initials




—Z2m-roO

ANALYSIS REPORT

| Professional
Laboratory

nalytical

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013

LA| eGIEEHENSE Services
PBS Engineering & Environmental Date Reported: 12/18/09
Attn: Dale V. Date Sampled: 11/24/09 12:35
4412 SW Corbett Ave. Date Received: 11/24/09
Portland, Oregon 97267 Job Number: 09328/67-68
Page: 1 of 1

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223 Revised Report

P.O. #: 77004.025

Project Name: Hillsboro School District

Sampling Location: McKinney ES

Sample Composition; Treated, Distribution, Single
Sampled By: DV

Results Results Resultis
Total Total Standard
Lab Number Sample ID Lead Copper Plate Count
mg/L; ppm mg/L; ppm #CFU /mL
09328/68. " ~Kitchen Prep.Sink - ° == ND'
Laboratory Reporting Limit: 0.002 0.05 1

Method: EPA 2009 SM3111B SM9216 B
Date Analyzed:  12/9/09 12/17/09  11/24/09 17:39
ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units

This report reflects the resulls for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the
written approval of the laboratory.

All procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

Approved By:

/mé/ ot

Scott Dickman Ruth Carpenter
Inorganic Technical Director Microbiology Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. * Tigard, OR 97223 « Tel: (503) 639-9311 » Fax: (503) 684-1588




Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy.
Tigard, OR 97223

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD -

Date Received:

M A Project Manager: DALy [foeuse R ,

|{A D Company Name:  FES " Gigmesmms £ GIgopmiitis. | Tel. 503-639-9311
' D. Address: 44/ S CBREES Fpaid T By 503-684-1588 |
-IL R City, State, ZIP: :

I E Phone:

N 8§ FAX:

& s :

P.O.#orProject#: 7700 O FT
Project Name: fiy ¢pos2 ScHbsce

Sampling Location: M A1 dad £y

Sampling Datefrime:.

Sampled By:

Sample Composition:

Send to OR St. Health Div*
(Please Circle)

PWSID #:

—tid

. SAMPLE SIS REQUIRED
SAMPLE [DENTIFICATION | S\F'E | ANALYSIS REQ
1 1o ooty ool gk TS \EAN [ o PPEi
oSy " R | PC
3)ole 147G 4 PRED <, uK \, L{c
a! . ‘ . . \ ' PQ

Note: FAILURE TO FILL OUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJECTION- OF SAMPLES,

Relinqv.is:ﬁd By Date/Time A . [Recsived By Date/Time / y
SOy L2 e S 1 [ Ja 15 ?
Relinguished By DatefTime Received By~ DatefTime /

Relinquished By DatefTime Received By Date/Time

I urderstand that If the analyses | have requested the laboratory to perform are not NELAG accreditéd,

or if the sample and/or it's container da not meet NELAG standards, no claim to NELAC certification will
be acknowledged on the weitien report. ’

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's

i/

Ciient's Initials




4 Z2m -~ - O

ANALYSIS REPORT

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013

Professional

iy | Laboratory
.LABORATORIES, INC. Services

PBS Engineering & Environmental Date Reported: 12/18/09
Attn: Dale V. Date Sampled: 11/24/09 13:00
4412 SW Corbett Ave. Date Received: 11/24/09
Portland, Oregon 97267 Job Number: 09328/69-70
Page: 1 of 1

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223 Revised Report

P.O. #: 77004.025

Project Name: Hillsboro School District

Sampling Location: Lincoin ES

Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single
Sampled By: DV

Results Results Results
Total Total Standard
Lab Number Sample ID Lead Copper Piate Count
' mg / L; ppm mg/L ppm #CFU /mL
09328/69 - Kltchen Prep Sink _ " ND | ND | " '2'_
09328/70 . Faculty Lounge Sink - cowNDe s ND g
Laboratory Reporting Limit; 0.002 0.05 1

Method: EPA 2009 SM3111B SM9215 B
Date Analyzed:  12/9/09 12/17/09  11/24/09 17:39

ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units

This report reflects the resulls for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the
written approval of the laboratory.

All procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

Approved By

Ruth €arpenter

Scott Dickman
Inorganic Technical Director Microbiology Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. * Tigard, OR 97223 » Tel: (503) 839-9311 e Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD -

Date Received:

Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy.,
Tigard, OR 97223

Project Manager: 1O ALS fesse

Company Name: PRS gianezmms F.. CVIR0 prrisat sl

Address: 94/~ ser  (PABET sdidd”

Tel. 503-639-9311

City, State, ZIP:  jERTch), 08 Gr34%

Phone: 53 <vs-472.4

Qz-rrTr=
HnnMIOO

FAX: s 2 LYY ~OR2AT

............................................................................................................

.............................

. |Fax 503-684-1588

P.O. #orProject#:. 7 700 Y. 05

Project Name:

Sampling Location:;
Sampling Date/Time:

Sampled By:
Sample Composition

(Please Circle)
PWSID #:

 SAMPLE

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION e | ANALYSIS REQUIRED
VI8 et QUMD Siuk Hy0 LEAY [ Cof P
2 {4 t “ “ _ IPC_
3O FACULTY b0 dQ b S/t A L/c
AT R - v PC

Note: FAILURE TO FILL QUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF SAMPLES,

Relinquished

DatefTime

Date/Time . {Received By ; .
= \-F (L W 2aes / / 3
B | 2o A (R34 157
Relinquished By DatefTime - Received By DatefTime
Relinquished By DatefTime Received By DatefTime

lundersfand that if the analyses | have requesied the Isboratory to perform are not NELAG acéreditéd,
or i the sample and/for it's container do not meet NELAC standards, no claim to NELAC certification will

be acknowledged on the written repert.

* Exceptions - DBP's and TQC's

e/

Ciient's Initials




—Zm-ro

ANALYSIS REPORT

Analysis by: ORELAP [D #: OR100013

PBS Engineering & Environmental
Attn: Dale V.

4412 SW Corbett Ave.

Portland, Oregon 97267

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223

P.O. #: 77004.025
Project Name: Hilisboro School District
Sampling Location: Mooberry ES

Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single

Sampled By: DV

Professional
_ ~“"| Laboratory
.LABO ATORiES INC. Services

Date Reported: 12/18/09

Date Sampled: 11/24/09 13:30

Date Received: 11/24/09

Job Number: 09328/71-72
Page: 1 of 1

Revised Report

Results Results Results
Total Total Standard
Lab Number Sample ID Lead Copper Piate Count
mg /L; ppm mg/ L; ppm #CFU /mL
09328/71 | Facuity Lounge Smk | ND h ND o ND |
09328/72 “Kitchen Prep Sink SOND s NDB T ND
Laboratory Reporting Limit: 0.002 0.05 1
Method: EPA 200.2 SM3111B SM9215 B

Date Analyzed:

ND = None Detected

12/9/09 12/17/09  11/24/09 17:39

CFU = Colony Forming Units

This report reflects the results for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the

written approval of the laboratory.

All procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

Approvw

Scott chkman
Inorganic Technical Director

Approved By:

DA

Rith-Carpenter /

Microbiology Techmcai Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. * Tigard, OR 97223 « Tel: (503) 639-9311  Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD -

Date Received:

OZ - P g

A ProjectManager: THmE Jmne
D {Company Name: "FES " Gignczems 7 CHVVIROASIRL
D Address:m___‘_j_‘i/‘:_‘_ St CORBEIT w6

A R R N 2 .
E Phone: so3 s7e-77z26 T
S FAX....503. 24qg ~g=23"""""""""
S o .

Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy.
Tigard, OR 97223

Tel, 503-639-9311

. {Fax 503-684-1588

P.O. # or Project #
Project Name:

Sampling Location:
Sampling Date/Time:
Sampled By:

~ Sample Composition:
Send to OR St. Health Div*
(Please Circle) _

PWSID #:

.........................

' SAMPLE NALYSIS REQUIRED
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION | SAVPLE | ANALY Q
L Bacoiry Louddls Sk TS LEAD JeofPal
3 . . : ‘ L
(A grepsl . PP sk \ L/ c
TR : \ T

Note: FAILURE TO FILL OUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT iN REJECTION OF SAMPLES.

Relinquished By Date/Time ~ |Received By Date/Time f
. 2oty | g 12 q/s ss37

Relinquished By Date/Time Received By DatefTime '

Relinquished By Date/Time Received By DatefTime

I understand that if the analyses 1 have requested the Isboratory to parform are not NELAC accredited,

or if the sample andlor it's container do not mest NE

be acknowledged on the written report.

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's

LAG standards, no claim to NELAC certification will

/

Ciient's Initials




S Z2m-rao

ANALYSIS REPORT

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #; OR100013

PBS Engineering & Environmental
Attn: Dale V.

4412 SW Corbett Ave.

Portland, Oregon 97267

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223

P.O. #: 77004.025
Project Name: Hillsboro School District
Sampiing Location: Poynter MS

Professional

-7 - ] Laboratory

CLIEERNE] Services

Date Reported: 12/18/09

Date Sampled: 11/24/09 14:20

Date Received: 11/24/09

Job Number: 09328/73-76

Page: 1 of 1

Revised Report

Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single

Sampled By: DV

ND = None Detected

Results Results Results
Total Total Standard
Lab Number Sample ID Lead Copper Plate Count
mg/L; ppm mg/L; ppm #CFU /mL
09328/73 Old Faculty Lounge Sink ND ~ ND 40
09328/74 = . Fountain@Rm31 -~ . ND U ND . 200
09328/75 Kitchen Prep Sink ND . ND 1
09328/76 = NewFaculty Lounge Sink -~ 'ND. " - :ND. 2 310%
Laboratory Reporting Limit: 0.002 0.05 1
Method: EPA200.9 SM3111B SM8215 B
Date Analyzed:  12/9/09 12/17/09  11/24/09 17:39

CFU = Colony Forming Units

This report reflects the results for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the

written approval of the laboratory.

All procedures utilized for this report conform fo NELAC standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

*Counts over 300 are considered estimates.

cott Dickman

Inorganic Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy, » Tigard, OR 97223 »

Approved By:

o 17 v
-7 A xaad.
Ruth Carpenter

Microbiology Technical Director

Tel: (503) 639-9311 » Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD -

Date Recejved:

Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy.
Tigard, OR 97223

Phone:
FAX:

Tel. 503-639-9311

.|Fax 503-684-1583

Oz Tz

8 [rolect Manager: Targ pmie
D [Company Name: " FES™ Gilgrazmms & i
b e e L.
R |Ci, Stte, 2P FRRR A
E
S
S

P.O.# or Project #
Project Name:

Sampling Location

Sampling Date/Time:

Sampled By;

Sample Composition:

Send to OR St, Health Diy*
(Please Circle)

PWSID #:

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION oo | ANALYSIS REQUIRED
Mo 6id Facucry tenits Sl | Lo CEAY Jeatprn
7 *t “ “ b D <
18 foonn.d @ pan 3] L/
“Ci w « " Pf_
(20, Yircedea PIRD ook L
(21 5 B Qc
122 W Chcoot Loodbl Sag L
123 = v e - b C

Note: FAILURE TO FILL oUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJ

ECTION OF SAMPLES.

Relinqyished By . Date/Time . |Received By DatefTime e
- > i . =
S DSp H. 2vcq A < ylrfi s
Relinquished By Date/Time - Received By DatefTime 7
Relinquished By Bate/Time Received By BDatefTime

| understand that if the analyses 1 have requested the laboratory fo perform are not NELAG

accredited R

or if the sample andfor it's container danot meet NELAC standards, no claim to NELAC certification will

be acknowledged on the writlen report,

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's

M/

Clignt's Initials




- Zm -1

ANALYSIS REPORT

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013

Professional

_ T Laboratory
LIN( SN (Mer ! Services

PBS Engineering & Environmental Date Reported: 3/2/10
Attn: Dale Voeller Date Sampled: 2/3/10 20:00
4412 SW Corbett Ave. Date Received: 2/4/10
Portiand, Oregon 97239 Job Number: 482055
Page: 1 of 1
phone: 503-515-4726
Revised Report
P.O. #: 77004.025
Project Name: Poynter Middle School
Sampling Location; New Faculty Lounge Sink
Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single
Results
Standard
Lab Number Sample ID Plate Count
#CFU / mL
|482055 ........ | e — L |
_____________________________________________________________________ L aborator yReport mngmtt1

Method: SM9215 B
Date Analyzed: 2/4/10 13:31

ND = None Detected CFU = Coleny Forming Units
*counts greater than 300 are considered estimates

This report reflects the results for these samples only,
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

All procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

Approved By:
i3

Ruth Carpenter
Microbiology Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. * Tigard, OR 97223 ¢ Tel: (503) 639-9311 « Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy.
Date Received: . Tigard, OR 97223

M A ProjectManager: " TTSNE 06T ]

A D |Company Name: ¢ ™" Tel. 503-639-9311
| D Address:  witir=2 Sw coREETT FE Fax 503-684-1588
L R City, State, ZIP:

| E Phone: 803 S/8-F7&

N S FAX:

G S

PO.#orProject#: 52008 o ZE
Project Name: ;

Sampling Location:
Sampling Date/Time:
Sampled By: B

Sample Composition: ; istributi _gg_ggmp;g_e;"q

Send to OR St. Health Div* '

(Please Circle)

..............................................
PWSID #:

SAWPLE | ANALYSIS REQUIRED
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION TYPE

BT 7 - wew FALWNY 1ponee S Jie] Ua D P Coong

Note: FAILURE TO FILL OUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF SAMPLES,

Relinquighed By, * : Date/Time Received By | Date/Time ,
SRYZA%RN 2/ /0 L/ 12

Relinquished By Date/Timé Received By Date/Tirde

Relinquished By Date/Time Received By Date/Time

Funderstand that if the analyses | have requested the laboratory to perform are not NELAG accreditéd‘

or if the sample and/or it's container do not meet NELAC standards, no claim to NELAC certification will

be acknowledged on the written report. Cliant's Initials

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's

O OO0 OV e eodd




- Z m - r

ANALYSIS REPORT

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013

PBS Engineering & Environmental
Attn: Dale V.

4412 SW Corbett Ave.

Portland, Oregon 97267

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223

P.O. #:77004.025

Project Name: Hillsboro School District

Sampling Location: Brookwood ES

Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single
Sampled By: DV

| Professional
““ | Laboratory
NG SerViCES

Date Reported:; 12/18/09
Date Sampled: 11/24/09 14:45
Date Received: 11/24/09

Job Number: 09328/77-78

Page: 1 of 1

Revised Report

ND = None Detected

CFU = Colony Forming Units

Results Resuits Results
Total Total Standard
Lab Number Sample 1D Lead Copper Plate Count
' ' mg/L;ppm  mg/L; ppm #CFU / mL
09328/77  Kitchen Prep Sink | L T T
09328/78 -+ .. Faculty Lounge Sink e ND U ND T A
Laboratory Reporting Limit: 0.002 0.05 1
Method: EPA 200.9 SM3111B SMQ215 B
Date Analyzed:  12/9/09 12/17/09  11/24/09 17:39

This report reflects the results for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the

wnitten approval of the laboratory.

Al procedures wtilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

ARpmroved By:

Microbiotogy Technical Director

Inarganic Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. * Tigard, OR 97223 » Tel: (503) 632-9311 * Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD | - Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.
13035 SW . Pacific Hwy.
Date Received: Tigard, OR 97223
Project Manager: 1oALG Josrpe.

Company Name: P&S ENUREBRING +  EpiRo preband e, |Tel. 503-639-9311

Address:  HYfs. sio  CRLEAT Fudarid T . |Fax 503-684-1588

........................................................................................................................

City, State, ZIp: FORTCID), 08 57557

Phone: ""5‘03 159726
FAX:

DEzTrrTrR
MM MO T

P.0.# or Project #:
Project Name:

Sampling Location:
Sampling Date/Time:
Sampled By;

Sample Composition:
Send to OR St. Health Div*
(Please Circle) ' Yes

YD g A

LA M

: SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUIRED
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION  rype | |
2 icqeapd QOEP il B, O LCAD /e Dl
' {? 5 Vi " v ‘ ' Q ['/
16 Wku\-;:\[ Lo QL Sanait \ {,/Q

(V] X v b

Note: FAILURE TO FILL OUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF SAMPLES,
Relinquished By DatefTime . iReceived By DatefTime 3
VO | (], Lef s _ /c? _ 37

- : ! Ay S 1Y/ /9

Refinquished By Date/Time - Received By Date/Time

Relinquished By DatefTime Recelved By Date/Time

tunderstand that if the analyses | have requesied the faboratary te perform are not NELAG acéreditéd, W

or if the sample and/for it's container do not maet NELAG standards, no claim to NELAC certification’wil

be acknowladged on the wrilten repot, ' Client's Initfals

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's




4 Zm-rro

ANALYSIS REPORT

Professional

Analysis by: ORELAP 1D #: OR100013 T TS ;2':\2'2:;"3’
PBS Engineering & Environmental Date Reported: 12/21/09
Attn: Dale V. Date Sampled; 11/30/09 14:30
4412 SW Corbett Ave. Date Received: 12/1/09
Portland, Oregon 97267 Job Number: 09335/01
Page: 1 of 1

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223

P.O. #. 77004.025

Project Name: Hillsboro School District

Sampling Location: Facilities

Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single
Sampled By: DV

Results Results Results
Total Total Standard
Lab Number Sample ID Lead Copper Plate Count
mg/L; ppm mg /L; ppm #CFU / mL
09335/01 Staff Breakroom Sink  ND 1 0.06 140
Laboratory Reporting Limit: 0.002 0.05 1

Method: EPA 200.8 SM3111B SM9215B
Date Analyzed: 12/9&10/09 12/17/09  12/1/09 14:20-14:35

ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units

This report reflects the results for this sample only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the
written approval of the laboratory.

All procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAC sfandards,

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.
Approved By:

=70 et gt

Scott Dickman Rutk Carpenter
Inorganic Technical Director Microbiclogy Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. » Tigard, OR 97223 ¢ Tel: (503) 639-9311  Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF cusTODY RECORD

Date Received:

Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Ine.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy,
Tigard, OR 97223

Project Manager:
Company Name:
Address:

City, State, z|p:
Phone;

FAX:

Oz Tr=
MO g.

Tel. 503-639-931 1

.{Fax 503-684-1588

P.O.# or Project #
Project Name:
Sampling Location:

Sampled By:

Sample Composition:

Send to OR St, Health Diy*
(Please Circle)

Sampling Date/Time: |

PWSID #: : _
; SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUIRED
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION |- SAPLE | A 4
STAEE 3Gaghasm o,y H S LEAY /e lUER <Cq
W “y ] £~ E;(\_
Note: FAILURE TO FILL ouT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJECTION.QF SAMPLES.
Relinguished By Date/Time - |Received By DatefTime o
SHYUOSAL 2, f%/p?‘ /0
Refinquished By Date/Time - Received By DatefTine
Relinquished By Dafe/Time Received By Date/Time
L ] |

I'understand that if the analyses 1 have requested the laboratory te perform are not NELAC accreditéd,

or if the sample andor it's container da no
be acknowledged on the written report,

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's

t mest NELAC standards, no claim o NELAC certification il

R/

Clignt's Initials




- Z2m-rro

ANALYSIS REPORT

Analysis by: ORELAP ID # OR100013

PBS Engineering & Environmental

' Professional
Laboratory

Date Reported: 12/21/09

Attn: Dale V. Date Sampled: 11/30/09 14:50
4412 SW Corbett Ave. Date Received: 12/1/09
Portland, Oregon 97267 Job Number: 09335/02-03

Page: 1 of 1
phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223
P.O. #: 77004.025
Project Name: Hillsboro School District
Sampling Location: Imlay ES
Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single
Sampled By: DV
Results Results Results
Total Total Standard
Lab Number Sample ID Lead Copper Plate Count
mg/L; ppm mg /L; ppm #CFU/mL
09335/02 Faculty Room Slnk ND ND 2
09335/03 Kitchen Prep Sink .~~~ "~ ND ND "ND
Laboratory Reporting Limit: 0.002 0.05 1
Method: EPA 200.9 SM3111B SM9215 B
Date Analyzed: 12/9&10/09 12/17/09  12/1/09 14:20-14:35

ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units

This report reflects the results for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the

written approval of the laboratory.

All procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

ved By:

R L

v

Scott Dickman
Inorganic Technical Director

Ruth\Carpenter
Microbiology Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. * Tigard, OR 97223 » Tel: (503) 639-9311 * Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Date Receaived:

QZTr =

A~ Project Manager. Tyarg 7

D [Company Name: " FES" Gigvarp,

D. Address:” s '

R | City, State, zIP: " {BR e, 5%

E Phone: so3 <7e- 4728

s FAX: S5

< e, 2 B L L TRERS
"O-Rorproject#: 7700G S o s

Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy.
Tigard, OR 97223

Tel. 503-639-9311

. |Fax 503-684-1588

Sampled By:
Sample Composition:
Send to OR St, Health Div*

(Please Circle) Yes

PWSID #; _
. SAMPLE | ANALYSIS REQUIRED
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION e | A
(5] EAcoity Do siae H.© LEAy ‘/CL\(“PH\
2 (D2 o T \ v <
13y ocsen DD stk \ s _
43 . : ; v -
Note: FAILURE TO FILL OUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF SAMPLES.
Relinquished By Date/Time Received By Date/Time o
B ‘\%@D\v&“ i n. / / /f Lo
Relinquished By Date/Time Received By DatefTima
Relinquished By Date/Times Received By DatefTime

lunderstand that if the analyses t have requested the laboratory to perform are not NELAG accredltéd,
or if tha sample and/or it's container da not mest NELAC standards, no claim fo NELAG certification wil
be acknowledged on the writien repor. )

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's

4

Clignt's Initials
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ANALYSIS REPORT

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013

PBS Engineering & Environmental
Attn: Dale V.

4412 SW Corbett Ave.

Portland, Oregon 97267

Professional
Laboratory

Date Reported: 12/21/09
Date Sampled: 11/30/09 15:20
Date Received: 12/1/09

Job Number: 09335/04-05

Page: 1 of 1
phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223
P.O. #: 77004.025
Project Name: Hillsboro School District
Sampling Location: Witchhazel ES
Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single
Sampled By: DV
Resuits Results Results
Total Total Standard
Lab Number Sample ID Lead Copper Plate Count
mg/L:ppm mg/L; ppm #CFU /mL
09335/04 Faculty Room Sink N N 3
09335/056 e Kitchen Prep Sink Co sND e ND e A
Laboratory Reporting Limit: 0.002 0.05 1

Method: EPA 200.9
Date Analyzed: 12/9&10/09

ND = None Detected CFU = Coleny Forming Units

SM3111B SM9215 B
12/17/09  12/1/09 14:20-14:35

This report reflects the resullts for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the

written approval of the laboratory.

All procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

Approv?g/?y: /} /
mw%/@% A AT s

Scott Dickman
Inorganic Technical Director

Approved By:

- /
) g

Rutk-Carpenter
Microbiology Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. « Tigard, OR 97223 » Tel: (503) 639-9311 » Fax; (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF cUsTODY RECORD

Date Received:

Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.
13035 SW.Pacific Hwy.
Tigard, OR 97223

Oz =

A [Project Manager: 15 N
D |Company Name: "¢ ES™ i coveztens 1. GiRopremnl
D. Address: A~ sty CORBET gt/ ™

R oy, Stte, 2 g A
A hone: a8 2262
S FAX: ‘

)

Tel, 503-639-9311

. |Fax 503-684-1588

Sampling Location:

Sampling Date/Tima:

Sampled By:

Sample Composition:

Send to OR St, Health Diy*
(Please Circle)

PWSID #:

iskibution’ i

T

. SAMPLE

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION et | ANALYSIS REQUIRED
1138 Gacouy Do Sy H; 6 L&4B/c’l‘:>\cﬁéi
T - $ -\ Ya
313 v G L PORS =i e LLQ,

413% ‘ e L W {#C
5
[
:
8
g
4]
1
2
1

Note: FAILURE TO FILL QUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJ

ECTION.CF SAMPLES.

Relinquished By Date/Time Received By DatefTime s
> SO LY fer /2 /f e e

Relinquished By Date/Time Received By Date/Time

Refinquished By Date/Time Received By DatefTime

Funderstand ihat if the analyses { have requested the laberatory to perform are not NELAG accredit_éd,
or if the sample and/or it's container denol meet NELAC standards, no claim 1o NELAC cerfification will

be ackncwledged on the writtan report.

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's

4

Client's Injtials
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ANALYSIS REPORT

Professional

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013 NG ;gf\z:;aetsory
PBS Engineering & Environmental Date Reported: 12/21/09
Attn; Dale V. Date Sampled: 11/30/09 15:40
4412 SW Corbett Ave, Date Received: 12/1/08
Poriland, Oregon 97267 Job Number: 09335/06-09
Page: 1 of 1

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223

P.O. #. 77004.025

Project Name: Hillsboro School District

Sampling Location: South Meadow MS

Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single
Sampled By: DV

Results Results Results
Total Total Standard
Lab Number Sample ID Lead Copper Plate Count
mg/L; ppm mg/L; ppm #CFU / mL
09335/06 Staff Lounge SinkRm 121 ND 0.07 1
09335/07 . oKitchenPrep Sink -~ ..U ND 0.12 - “ND
09335/08 ~ Staff Lounge Sink Rm 219 ND - 0.07 2
08335/09 - Staff Lounge Sink Rm 241 - ND - 006 2 -
Laboratory Reporting Limit; 0.002 0.05 1

Method: EPA 200.8 SM3111B SM9215 B
Date Analyzed: 12/9&10/09  12/17/09  12/1/09 14:20-14:35

ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units

This report reflects the results for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the
written approval of the laboratory.

Al procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

Scott Dickman™—
Inorganic Technical Director Microbiology Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. * Tigard, OR 97223 » Tel: (503) 639-9311 « Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF cUSTODY RECORD

Date Recejvad:

M A Project Manager:‘____p._&}:g___;n_l[qggym._

A D [Gompany o PR ]
Al Addreny, iz THNGEe |

L R |City, State, ZIP: | jER T,

L F L LO—
NS | FAX: .. 803 5 g & i3y

G S '

Alexin Analytical
Laboratories, Inc.

13035 SW Pacific Hwy.

Tigard, OR 87223

Tel. 503-639-9311

. |Fax 503-684-1588 ,

Sampled By:

Sample Composition:
Send to OR St. Health Div*
(Please Circle) ' Yes

PYGID g R

: SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUIRED
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION | sAie | A .
1 l?)('t STAEE iondq Sroyye P 12 H'LQ LME/CQ,{‘P'JL
A S — N
Y[ Fucneo PR Sic b/
AN OR v Re
5143 SARL VoG E 5w b 2 L/C
ok - “ “ . (P C
T4S SEE oA ISE S Ry L/C
e g ' |\ pc!

Note: FAILURE TO FILL OUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF SAMPLES.

Relinquished By DatefTime . {Received By DatelTime s
-:-) ’%,}‘\/\\-XQJ o /'2/* /Cl/ =

Relinquished By Date/Time - Received By Date/Time

Relinquished By DatefTime Recelved By DatefTime

Funderstand that if the anaiyses i have requested the laboratery to perform are not NELAC accredit_éd,
orifthe sample and/or it's cantainer do nof meet NELAC standards, no claim to NELAG certification will
be ackrowledged on the written report. '

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's

N

Clignt's Initials
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ANALYSIS REPORT

Professional
Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013 Labctratory
Services
PBS Engineering & Environmental Date Reported: 12/21/09
Attn: Dale V. Date Sampled: 11/30/09 16:20
4412 SW Corbett Ave. Date Received: 12/1/09
Portland, Oregon 97267 Job Number: 09335/10-11
Page: 1 of 1

phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223

P.O. #: 77004.025

Project Name: Hilisboro School District

Sampling Location; Mintor Bridge ES

Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single
Sampled By: DV

Results Results Results
Total Total Standard
Lab Number Sample ID Lead Copper Plate Count
ma/L; ppm mg/L; ppm #CFU /mL
0933510  Kitchen PrepSink ~ ND ND 3
093351 - “Faculty Lounge Sink -~ ="~ ND '~ ND 03
Laboratory Reporting Limit: 0.002 0.06 1

Method: EPA 200.9 SM3111B SM9215 B
Date Analyzed: 12/9&10/09  12/17/09  12/1/09 14:20-14:35

ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units

This report reflects the results for these samples only and shalf not be reproduced, except in full, without the
written approval of the laboratory.

All procedures utilized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

The action level for lead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mglL for copper.

Approved By:
Scott Dickman

inorganic Technical Director Microbiology Technieal Director

13036 SW Pacific Hwy. * Tigard, OR 97223  Tel: {503) 639-3311 » Fax: (503) 684-1588




- . | Alexin Analytical
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Laboratories, nc.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy.
Date Received: Tigard, OR 97223
Project Manager: VaLe  fesuge

Company Name: P E3 EVESBIING £ eopvimopmsnmic.  |Tal. 503-639-9311

Address: 97" R FVEALLTTT . |Fax 503-684-1588
City, State, zip: ‘ .

=z =
WnmMOOgy,

Sampling Location:
Sampling Date/Time:
Sampled By:

. Sample Composition:_gw.g_._ _
Send to OR St. Health Div*
(Please Circle)

. - i . -
‘ SAMPLE | ANALYSIS REQUIRED
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION . TYPE A ALY' REQ
A7 el PRED o AP LEAS | capitn.
Ny \ ie
CT T/"A(;\JL,?\[' CondS £ Sy \\/ L“} i
co L e : | £

Note: FAHLURE TO FILL OUT ENTIRE CHAIIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT iN REJECTION. OF SAMPLES,
Relinquished By Date/Time . |Received By Date/Tima o
' ' . e
NS )72 124 /e s

Relinquished By DatefTime ~ Recaived By DatefTime

|Relinquished By Date/Tims Received By Date/Time
Furderstand that if the anaiyses | have requested the laboratory to perform are not NELAC acéreditéd, ‘ M
or if the sample and/or it's centainer do not meet NELAC standards, no claim to NELAC cerlification wilf

. T T
be acknowledged on the writlen report, Client's Initials

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC's
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ANALYSIS REPORT

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013

PBS Engineering & Environmental

Professional
-~ | Laboratory
oJFEHINEE Services

Date Reported: 12/21/09

Attn: Dale V. Date Sampled: 11/30/09 17:00
4412 SW Corbett Ave. Date Received: 12/1/09
Portland, Oregon 97267 Job Number: 09335/12-16

Page: 1 of 1
phone: 503-515-4726
fax: 503-248-0223
P.O. #: 77004.025
Project Name: Hilisboro School District
Sampling Location: Hill H!
Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single
Sampled By: DV
Results Results Results
Total Total Standard
Lab Number Sample ID Lead Copper Plate Count
mg/L; ppm mg/L; ppm #CFU /fmL
09335/12 Faculty Lounge Sink ~ ND ND - 2300*
09335/13 -~ :. - Kitchen Prep Sink 'ND. - ND- - ND
09335/14 Fountain @ MS10A ~ ND ND - 18
09335/15 " 'Fountain @ LA16 ~ “ND ND © % ND
09335/16 Fountain @ Music Room ND ND 9
Laboratory Reporting Limit: 0.002 0.05 1

Method: EPA 200.9 SM3111B SM9215 B
Date Analyzed: 12/9&10/09  12/17/09  1211/09 14:20-14:35

ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units

This report reflects the results for these samples only and shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the

written approval of the laboratory.

All procedures utifized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

The action level for ead is set at 0.015 mg/L and 1.3 mg/L for copper.

*Counts over 300 are considered estimates.

Approved Ey: [‘ /\//

Scott Dickman
Inorganic Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy., e Tigard, OR 97223 «

Agproved By:

4

Microbiology Techifical Director

Tel: (5603) 639-9311 » Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF cUsTODY RECORD -

Date Recaivad:

Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc.
13035 SW Pacific Hwy,
Tigard, OR 97223

Project Manager: oALg [oerge

........................................................

Company Name: ™ F§2 ORI

-
MU g

Clty, State, Z!P yb;{ W‘ 0/6 ............ .?7 72{7 ..................................

Tel, 503-639-9311

Address: & 4/a " So End g s |Fax 503-684-1588

. Sample Composition:
Send to OR St. Health Dijv*
{Piease Cirgle)

PWSID #:

. SAMPLE

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION e | ANALYSIS REQUIRED
151 FACoY Looder Sooe ESH REY/ AR
252 . “ \ 0
3193 i PN, or e \ L/

a (5S¢ L | - fC
5 (1SS Feoama, i@ MH{0A ' L/~

6 156G 1 g y ) e
1S FoonaT4 a0 @ A & (\fb, L/Q
8158 - H B i P
9159 o et ¢ mysig pesen , L/
olbey, v N v P <

Note: FAILURE TO FILL QUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJ

ECTION OF SAMPLES,

Refinquished By Date/Time . |Received By Date/Time o
D, AW Kew (200D o

Relinquished By PatefTime Received By Date/Time

Relinquished By Date/Time Received By Date/Time

understand that if the anzlyses | have requested the faboratary to perform are not NELAGC accreditéd,
orif the sample and/or it's container da not meet NELAC standards, no claim to NELAC cerlification wilf

be acknoviedged on the written report,

* Exceptions - DBP's and TOC’s

4

Client's Initials
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ANALYSIS REPORT

| Professional

Analysis by: ORELAP ID #: OR100013 | Labqratory
Services
PBS Engineering & Environmental Date Reported: 3/2/10
Attn: Dale Voeller Date Sampled: 2/3/10 18:55
4412 SW Corbett Ave. Date Received: 2/4/10
Portland, Oregon 97239 Job Number: 482053
Page: 1 of 1

phone: 503-515-4726

Revised Report

P.O. #: 77004.025

Project Name: Hillsboro High School

Sampling Location: Faculty Lounge Sink- Admin Building
Sample Composition: Treated, Distribution, Single

Results
Standard
Lab Number Sample ID Plate Count
) #CFU/mL
[4805] ........................ 095 ......................... | ............ 3 700 ............ |
...... LaboratoryReportmgL|m|t1

Method: SM9215 B
Date Analyzed: 2/4/10 13:31

ND = None Detected CFU = Colony Forming Units
*counts greater than 300 are considered estimates

This report reflects the results for these samples only.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

All procedures utifized for this report conform to NELAC standards.

Approved By:
(

Ruth-Carpenter
Microbiology Technical Director

13035 SW Pacific Hwy. » Tigard, OR 97223 ¢ Tek (503) 639-9311 ¢ Fax: (503) 684-1588




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Alexin Analytical

Laboratories, Inc,

1
Date Received:

M- A~ Project Manager. N7 S
A D |Company Name: ™" oG
I D Address:  e/tiya, sl CoRBETT Al
R |t State, ZIP: T pgRYpgyery T
| E Phone: . 803, QI8 g
N § FAX:
G s | K
PO-#orProject: 52600 oxS

Sampling Location: G S e

Sampling Date/Time:

Sampled By:

Sample Composition:

Send to OR $t. Heaith Div*
(Please Circle)

Raw

3035 SW Pacific Hwy.

Tigard, OR 97223

Tel. 503-639-9311
Fax 503-684-1588

PWSID #:
. SAMPLE | ANALYSIS REQUIRED
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION TYPE
1 095 /3% N2 Pare (oo BRI

Note: FAILURE T(ll) FILL QUT ENTIRE CHAIN OF CUSTODY MAY RESULT IN REJ

ECTION OF SAMPLES.

-L e ——— ry
Reling 'she? By, L Datel}t‘ ime Received By DatefTime =
' \ 2/t ) _ e > tlea s
Relinquishad By DatefTime Received By Date/Time
Relinquished By DatefTime Received By Date/Time

lunderstand that if the analyses | have re
orifthe sample and/for it's container do n
be acknowledged on the written repon,

quested the laboratory to perfarm are not NELAC accreditéd.
ot meel NELAC standards, no claim to NELAC certification’ will

* Exceptions - D8P's and TOC's

Client's Initials




Job Number: 9120308

Job Number; 9120308
Repoat Date: 12/10/2009
ORELAP #: OR100028
Puichase Order:

Project Name:

Pyxis Laboratorics
12423 NE Whitaker Way Project Not
Porifand, OR 97230

503-254-1794

Free Orchards Elementary

Cover Letter
Dale Voeller
PBS Environmental Building
4412 SW Corbett Ave,
Consultants, Inc.
Portland, OR, 97239

Dear Dale Voeller,

Enclosed please find Pyxis Laboratories analytical report for order number 9120308. Should you have any questions about this
report or any other matter, please do not hesitate to contact us. We are here to help you.

The samples listed on the following pages were received at the Portland branch of Pyxis Laboratories on 12/03/2009 as order
3120308.

Test results relate only to the parameters tested and to the samples as received by the laboratory. Test results meet all
requirements of NELAC and the Pyxis quality assurance plan unless otherwise noted. This report shall not be reproduced,
except in full, without the written consent of this laboratory. Samples will be kept a maximum of 15 days from the repoit date

unless prior arrangements have been made,

Thank you for allowing Pyxis to be of service to you, we appreciate your business,

YA

Mark Leed
Technical Services

1 of3 12/10/2009 7:31 AM




Pyxis Labmatones
[2423 NE Whitaker Way
Pertland. OR 97230
503-254.1794

161 Staff Lounge Sink -

Analyte
Copper

Lead

162 Staff Lounge Sink

Analyte

Standard Plate Count

163 Kitchen Prep Sink

Analyte
Copper

Lead

164 Kitchen Prep Smk

Analyte

Standard Plate Count

SM 9215-B
QC - Methed Blank

Analyte Resuif Expected Units % Recovery
Standard Plate Count <1 ND CFU ---
EPA 200.8 b R

QC - Initial Calibration Veuf Standard: S940155
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery
Lead 1 10 mg/L. 107
Copper I 10 mg/L 105

QC - Initial Calibration Blank
Analyte Resule Expected Units % Recovery
Lead ND ND mg/L ---
Copper NI ND me/L -

QC - Matrix Spike - Standard: $940169 - Sample item #: 13
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery
Lead 0.26 0.25 mg/L. 10d
Copper 0.31 0.25 mg/L 98

Job Number: 9120308

Job Number:
Report Date:
ORELAP #:;

Purchase Order:

Project Name:

Project No:

N Sample Results
PR _Coilected 12/02/09 01:21 PM By:JD
Result Units  MRL Dilution Batch Sm” Analyzed
Extract
0.06 mg/L.  0.005 5 2425-6 ig{?yog
ND mg/l. 0.001 5 2425-6 12/04/09
13:17
- Collected: 12/02/09 01:21 PM . By:JD
Result Units MRL Dilution Batch Start / Analyzed
Extract N
12/03/09  12/05/09
<t cfivml. 0 i 2370-]12:10 11:20
'- Coil_ec_te'd:_' I 2/ 02/09.01:24 PM . . By:ID
Result Units  MRL Dilution DBatch imrtl Analyzed
xtract
0.062 me/l,. 0.005 5 2425-7 g{g;l/o;;
12/04/09
ND mg/l. 0.001 5 2425-7 13:23
'Z_:Collected 12/02/09 O] 24 PM By JD
Result Units MRL Dilution Batch Start / Analyzed
Extract -
12/03/09  12/05/09
<1 cfivml. 0 1 2370-212:10 11:20

- Laboratory Quality Control Results

20f3

Analyst
CcCcv

(S 0Y

Analyst

NCM

Analyst
CCV

CcCcv

Analyst

NCM

3120308
12/10/2009
OR100028

Free Orchards Elementary

Matrix: Drinking
Water
Method Notes
EPA 200.8
EPA 200.8
Matrix: Drinking
Water
Method Notes
SM9215-B
Matrix: Drinking
Water
Method Notes
EPA 200.8
EPA 200.8

Matrix: Drinking
Water

Method Notes

SM 9215-B

Batch ID: 2370-16

Limits RFPFD Limit Notes
Batch [D: 2425-1
Limits RPD Limit Notes

90-110 - “a-
90-110 --- —ae

Batch 1D: 2425-2
Linits RPD} Limit Notes

Limits

Batch [D: 2425-15
RPD Limit Notes

70-130  --- -
70-130  -me -

12/10/2009 7:31 AM |




Pyxis Laboratories
12:423 NE Whitaker Way
Portland, OR 97230
503-254-1794

Job Number: 9120308

QC - Continuing Calibration Verif. - Standard: S940169

Units
mg/L.
mg/L

Units
mg/L
mg/L

Job Number:
Report Date:
ORELAP #:
Purchase Order:
Project Name:
Project No:

% Recovery
98
100

% Recovery

9120308
12/10/2009
OR 100028

Free Orchards Elementary

Batch ID: 2425-16

Limits
85-115
83-115

Limits

RPD Limit Notes

Batch ID: 2425-17

RPD Limit WNotes

Analyte Result Expected
Lead 9.9 10
Copper 10 10
QC - Continuing Calibration Blank
Analyte Result Expected
[Lead ND ND
Copper ND ND
Abbreviations
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the MRL
RED Relative Percent Difference

Units of Measure:
CFU

clu/mL

mg/L,

C.FU
CFFU Per Milliliter
Milligrams Per Liter

Jof3

12/10/2009 7:31 AM




Job Number; 2120309

Job Number: 9120309
Report Date: 12/10/2009
ORELAP #: ORI100028

Purchase Order:
Project Name:

Pyxis L:«lbomtones
12423 NE Whitaker Way Project No: Transportation Center

Portland, OR 97230
503-254-1793

Cover Letter
Dale Voeller
PBS Environmental Building
4412 SW Corbett Ave.
Consultants, Inc.
Portland, OR, 987239

Dear Dale Voeller,

Enclosed please find Pyxis Laboratories analytical report for order number 8120309. Should you have any questions about this
report or any other matter, please do not hesitate to contact us. We are here to help you,

The samples listed on the following pages were received at the Portland branch of Pyxis Laboratoiies on 12/03/2009 as order
0120309.

Test results relate only to the parameters tested and to the samples as received by the laboratory. Test resuits meet all
requirements of NELAC and the Pyxis quality assurance plan unless otherwise noted. This report shall not be reproduced,
except in full, without the written consent of this laboratory. Samples will be kept a maximum of 15 days from the report date
unless prior arrangements have been made.

Thank you for allowing Pyxis to be of service to you, we appreciate your business.

Sm% /
Mark Leed ﬁ/

Technical Services Quality Sefvic

1 of3 12/10/2009 7:33 AM |




Job Number: 9120309

Job Number: 9120309
Report Date: 12/10/2009
ORELAP #: OR100028
. - Purchase Order:
Pyxis Laboratories Project Name;
12423 NE Whitaker Way Project No: Transporiation Cenier
Partland. OR 97230
503-255-1794
_ B Sample Results
e S, Matrix: Drinkin
165 Staff Lunch Rm Sink = -+ Coilected 12/02/09 01 46 PM . By:ID Water E

Analyte Result Units  MRL Dilution Batch ISE'\atIr-tait Analyzed Analyst Method Notes

Copper 0.0058 mg/l.  0.005 5 2425-8 }‘3"/ g;/ 09 ccv EPA200.8

Lead ND mg/l  0.001 5 2425-8 ;g’gg’ Y cov EPA200.8

P Matrix: Drinkin
166 Statt Lunch Rm Sink . Col]ected 12/02/09 OI 46 PM By D Water g
Analyte Result Units MRL Dilution Batch %"’t‘” Analyzed  Analyst Method Notes
Standard Plate Count <1 cfvol 0 2370-3 };’ ?(3)’ 09 :‘?‘/ gg’ 09 NeM o sM9215-B
\ - L o o Matrix: Drinkin
167 Shop Fountain Collected: 12/02/09 01:50 PM By: D Water &

Analyte Result Units  MRL Dilution Batch gii:tait Analyzed Analyst Method Notes

Copper 0.027 mg/L  0.005 5 24259 ;g’ 2‘5” ® ccv  EPA200.8

Lead ND mgL.  0.001 5 24259 :%l 2‘5” 9 cov EPA200.8

168 Shop Fountain . Collected: 12/02/09 01:50 PM =~ By:JD Water g
Analyte Result Units  MRL Dilution Batch f,i’;gﬁ . Analyzed  Analyst Method Nofes
Standard Plate Count <] cf'mL 0 i 2370-4:%’_’?3/09 }f{gglog NCM SM9215-B

Laboratory Quality Control Results

SM 9215-B O R TS AT IR ST R T R

QC - Method Blank Batch 1D: 2370-16
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Standard Plaie Count <] _ ND Cru --- ana - -—-

EPA 200.8 ' DA

QC - Initial Calibration Verif. - Standard S940155 Batch 1D: 2425-1
Analyte Result Expected Unifs % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
[Lead 11 10 mg/L 107 90-110 - -

Copper 11 10 mg/L 105 S0-110¢  -=- -

QC - Initial Calibration Blank Batch 1D; 2425-2
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead ND ND mg/L -

Copper ND ND mg/L - -en - -

QC - Matrix Spike - Standard: $940169 - Sample item #: 13 Batch 1D: 2425-15
Analyte Resuft Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead (.26 0.25 mg/L 101 70-130  --- we-

Copper 0.31 0.25 mg/L 98 70-130 - .-

20f3

12/10/2009 7:33 AM




Pyxis Laboratoric

12423 NE Whitaker Way
Portland, OR 87230
503-254-1794

Job Number: 9120309

Job Numbei:
Report Date:
ORELAP #;

Purchase Onder:

Project Name:

Project No:

9120309

12/10/2009
OR100028

Transportation Center

QC - Continuing Calibration Verif. - Standard: S940169 Batch 1D: 2425-16
Analyte Resul¢ Expecfed Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notfes
Lead 9.9 10 mg/L. 98 85-115 -

Copper 10 10 mg/L 100 85-115  --- -

QC - Continuing Calibration Blank Batch ID: 2425-17
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead ND ND mg/L ——— - - P
Copper ND ND mg/L --- -- --- ---

Abbreviations

MRL Method Reporting Limit

ND None Detected at or above the MRL
RPD Relative Percent Difference

Units of Meqsure:
CFU

clivmbL

mg/L

CFU
CFU Per Milliliter
Mibligrams Per Liter

Jof3

12/10/2009 7:33 AM




Job Number: 9120310

Job Number: 9120310
Repoit Date; 12/10/2009
ORELAP #: OR100028

Purchase Order:
Project Name:

Pyxis Labolatones
12423 NE Whitaker Way Project No:
Porttand. OR 97230

503-254-1794

Miller West

Cover Letter
Dale Voeller
PBS Environmental Building
4412 SW Corbett Ave.
Consultants, Inc.
Portland, OR, 97239

Dear Dale Voeller,

Enclosed please find Pyxis Laboratories analytical report for order number 91203 10. Should you have any questions about this
report or any other matter, please do not hesitate to contact us. We are here to help you.

The samples listed on the following pages were received at the Portland branch of Pyxis Laboratories on 12/03/2009 as order
9120310.

Test results relate only to the parameters tested and to the samples as received by the laboratory. Test results meet ali
1equnements of NELAC and the Pyxis quality assurance plan unless otherwise noted. This report shall not be reproduced,
except in full, without the written consent of this laboratory. Samples will be kept a maximum of 15 days from the report date

unless prior arrangements have been made,

Thank you for allowing Pyxis to be of service to you, we appreciate your business,

Sincerel Sincerely,
Mark Leed
Technical Services Clty Se rvi 3

Pof3 12/10/2009 7:34 AM




[2:123 NE Whitaker Way
Porland, OR 97230
503-254-1794

169 Kitchen Sink
Analyte
Copper

Lead

170 Kitchen Sink

Analyte

Standard Plate Count

171 Front Fountain
Analyte
Copper

Lead

172 Front Fountain .~ - -

Analyte

Standard Plate Count

SM 9215-B
QC - Method Blank

Job Number: 9120310

Job Number:
Report Date;
ORELAP #:

9120310
12/10/200%
OR 100028

Purchase Order:

Project Name:
Project No:

'Laboratory Quality Control Results

 Sample Results
Collected: 12/02/09 02:28 PM By: Client
Units MRL Dilution Batch %‘f"ﬂ Analyzed  Analyst
x{ract
mg/l.  0.005 5 2425-10 g{gcluog cev
mgl  0.001 5 2425-10 g{g?/og cev
" Collected: 12/02/09 0228 PM - .~ By: Client
Units  MRL Dilution Batch %tfn‘tl Analyzed  Analyst
xi{ract
J12/03/09  12/05/09
cfi/mL 0 | 23705515 11:20 NCM
.- Collected: 12/02/09 02:32 PM ‘By: Client
Units MRL Dilution Batch St_art/ Analyzed Analyst
Extract © :
mgl 0005 5 2425-11 ;5{23/09 cev
12/04/09
mg/l.  0.00f 5 2425-11 1347 ccv
Collected: 12/02/09 02:32PM . By: Client
Units MRL Dilution Batch Zt.art/ Analyzed Analyst
xfract
12/03/09  12/05/09
cfvmL 0 1 2370-6 5. 10 1120 NCM

Miller West

Matrix: Drinking

Water
Method Notes
EPA 200.8
EPA 200.8
Matrix: Drinking
Water
Method Notes
SM92i5-3
Matrix; Drinking
Water
Method Notes
EPA 200.8
EPA 200.8
Matrix: Drinking
Water
Method Notcs
SM92135-B

Batch ID: 2370-16

Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Standard Plate Count <] _ ND CFU — --- -
EPA 200.8 R R -

QC - Initial Calibration Verif. - Standard: S9401535 Batch ID: 2425-1
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Nofes
Lead 11 10 mg/L 107 S¢-110 - -

Copper 11 10 mg/L H5 90-110  --- -—-

QC - Initial Calibration Blank Batch ID: 2425-2
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead ND ND mg/L o — - -

Copper ND ND mg/L -- - —-

QC - Matrix Spike - Standard: S940169 - Sample item #: 13 Batch 1D: 2425-15
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Nofes
Lead 0.26 0.25 mg/L. 10t 70-130 -

Copper 0.31 0.25 mg/L 98 70-130  ---

20f3

12/10/2009 7:34 AM




12423 NE Whilaker Way
Portland, OR 97230
503-254-1794

Job Number: 9120310

QC - Continuing Calibration Verif. - Standard: $940169

Job Number:
Report Date:
ORELAP #:
Purchase Order:
Project Name;
Project No;

9120310
12/10/2009
ORI100028

Miller West

Batch ID: 2425-16

Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead 9.9 10 mg/L 98 85-115 - -
Caopper 10 10 mg/L 100 85115 - -

QC - Continuing Calibration Blank Batch ID: 2425-17
Analyte Resule Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead ND ND mg/L --- --- .- -

Copper ND ND mg/L --- .. -
Abbreviations
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the MRL
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Units of Measure:
CFu C.F.U
cfumL CFU Per Milliliter
mg/L Milligrams Per Liter

3of3
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Job Number: 2120311

Job Numtber: 59120311
p Report Date: 12/10/2009
3 ORELAP #; OR100028
i o . Purchase Oider;
Pyxis Laboratories Project Name:

12423 NE Whitaker Way Project No: Mitler East

Portland. OR 97230
503-253-1794

Cover Letter
Dale Voeller
PBS Environmental Building
4412 SW Corbett Ave.
Consultants, Inc.
Portland, OR, 97239

Dear Dale Voelter,

Enclosed please find Pyxis Laboratories analytical report for order number 9120311, Should you have any questions about this
report or any other matter, please do not hesitate to contact us. We are here to help you.

The samples listed on the following pages were received at the Portland branch of Pyxis Laboratories on 12/03/2009 as order
9120311.

Test results relate only to the parameters tested and to the samples as received by the laboratory. Test results meet all
requirements of NELAC and the Pyxis quality assurance plan unless otherwise noted. This report shall not be reproduced,
except in full, without the written consent of this laboratory. Samples will be kept a maximum of 15 days from the report date
unless prior arrangements have been made.

Thank you for allowing Pyxis to be of service to you, we appreciate your business.

Sincerely Sincerelyj/_r .
AL,
Mark Lee g

Technical Services

I of3 12/10/2009 7:34 AM




Job Number: 9120311

Job Numbea:
Report Date:
ORELAP #:

Project Name:

Pyxis Laboratories
Project No:

12423 NE Whitaker Way
Portland, OR 97230

Purchase Onder:

9120311
12/10/2009
OR 100028

Miller East

503-254-1794
_ L __Samp]e_Results_ B
173 Break Room Sink = Collected: 12/02/09 02:43PM- = By: Client gztt‘;’* Drinking

Analyte Result Units MRL Dilution Baich Ei‘::;i . Analyzed Analyst Method Nofes

Copper 0.0098 mg/ll.  0.005 5 2425-12 15{23/09 CcCv EPA 200.8

Lead ND mg/l.  0.001 5 2425-12 ig’ 2;/ P ccv EPA2008

174 Break Room Sink -~ Collected: 12/02/09 02:43PM . By: Client ““/;Ttgf: Drinking
Analyte Result Units  MRL Dilution Batch E:‘t::li ¢ Analyzed Amalyst Method Notes
Standard Plate Count 47 L 0 1 2370.7, 9/09 120509 nemt smo2isB
~_Laboratory Quality Control Results
SM 9215-B . L T T L

QC - Method Blank Batch ID: 2370-16
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Noics
Standard Plate _C_(_ant <t 'ND CFU —-- - ---

QC - Initial Calibration Verif, - Standard: S940155 Batch 1D; 2425-1
Analyte Result Expecied Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead 11 10 mg/L. 107 90-110 - -

Copper 11 10 mg/L 105 90-110  ---

QC - Initial Calibration Blank Batch 1D: 2425-2
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Lead ND ND mg/l, -

Copper ND ND mg/L

QC - Matrix Spike - Standard: 8940169 - Sample item #: 13 Batch ID: 2425-15
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead 0.26 0.25 mg/L 101 70-130 -

Copper 0.31 0.25 meg/L 98 70-130  --- e

QC - Continuing Calibration Verif, - Standard: S940169 Batch 1D: 2425-16
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead 9.9 10 mg/L 98 85-115  ---

Copper 10 10 mg/L. 100 85-115 - ---

QC - Continuning Calibration Blank Batch 1D:; 2425-17
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead ND ND mg/L. -n- - ---

Copper ND ND mg/L --- --- --- n-
Abbreviations
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected af or above the MRL
RPD Relative Percent Difterence

Units of Measure:

20of3
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Pyxis Laboratories
12423 NE Whitaker Way
Portiand, DR 97230
503-254-1794

CFuU
cfiymL
mg/L,

C.FU
CFU Per Milliliter
Milligrams Per Liter

Job Number: 9120311

30of3

Job Number:
Report Date:
ORELAP #:
Purchase Oudes:
Project Name:
Project No:

012031t
12/10/2009
OR100028

Miiiler East

12/10/2009 7,34 AM




Job Number: 9120312

Job Number: 9120312
Report Date: [2/10/2009
ORELAP #: OR100028

it . Purchase Order:
Pyais Laboratories Project Namte:
12423 NE Whitaker Way Project No: Peter Boscow

Poriland, OR 97230
503-254-1794

Cover Letter
Dale Voeller
PBS Environmental Building
4412 SW Corbett Ave.
Consultants, Inc.
Portland, OR, 97239

Dear Dale Voeller,

Enclosed please find Pyxis Laboratories analytical report for order number 91203 12. Should you have any questions about this
report or any other matter, please do not hesitate to contact us. We are here to help you.

The samples listed on the following pages were received at the Portland branch of Pyxis Laboratories on 12/03/2009 as order
9120312.

Test results relate only to the parameters tested and to the samples as received by the laboratory. Test results meet all
requirements of NELAC and the Pyxis quality assurance plan unless otherwise noted. This report shall not be reproduced,
except in full, without the written consent of this faboratory. Samples will be kept a maximum of 15 days from the report date
unless prior arrangements have been made,

Thank you for allowing Pyxis to be of service to you, we appreciate your business.

Sincerely,

Mark Lee/ g
Technical Services

I of3 12/10/2009 7:35 AM




Job Nuimber: 9120312

Job Number: 9120312
Report Date: 12/10/2009
ORELAP #: ORE00028

Purchase Ovder:
Project Name:

Pyxis Labomitories
12423 NE Whitaker Way
Porband, OR 97230
503-254-1791

Project No:

Peter Boscow

| ...  SampleResults |
175 Men's Room Sink . Collected: 12/02/0903:1SPM - By: Client mtt‘;" Drinking
Analyte Result Units MRL Dilution Batch %‘\“t:‘i . Analyzed  Analyst Metbod Notes
Copper 0.065 mgL  0.005 5 2425-13 ;gfg;”og CCV  EPA 200.8
Lead ND mg/l.  0.001 2425-13 :‘37'/2‘;/ 0 cov EPA200.8
176 Men's Room Sink - '. .(;.__(")l.le(.:te.d:._1.2:2/.(:)_2)(..)9...()_3.;_1_5: PM By Client ]\\g‘e’:‘ Drinking
Annlyte Result Units MRL Dilution Bateh part!  Analyzed  Analyst Method Notes
Standard Plate Count <1 ofmL 0 1 2370-83:/(1)3/ 09 3/23/ % NeM  sMo215.3
177 Kitchen Smk | CoIlected 12/02/09 O_j:ZO.PM - By: Clie_ﬁt h\;llz?;f: Drinking
Analyte Result Units MRL Dilution Batch 2‘\’:;1 . Analyzed  Aalyst Method Notes
Copper 0.056 mg/l.  0.005 5 2425-18 ;i{gi’og CCV  EPA200.8
Lead ND mgl  0.001 5 2425-18 5{23/09 CCV EPA 200.8
178 Kitchen Sink “ | ._C_;).Ilect.‘_:di;lz/o?_! 09 03_:20__PM : By:'Client %ﬁ::  Drinking
Analyte Result Units MRL Dilution Batch %‘\i';i . Analyzed  Analyst Method Notes
Standard Plate Count <1 efml 0 1 23709}5{?3”9 ii/gg/os) NCM  SM9215-B

SM 9215-B
QC - Method Blank

Laboratory Quality Control Results

Batch [D: 2370-16

Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Standard Plate Count <1 ND CFU --- - — -
EPA 200.8 R e |

QQC - Initial Calibration Verif, - Standard: S940155 Batch 1D: 2425-1
Analyte Resulf Expected Units % Recovery Limifs RPD Limit Nofes
Lead It 10 mg/LL 107 90-110 === e
Copper 11 10 mg/L. 105 90-110  --- -

QC - Initial Calibration Blank Batch ID: 2425-2
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Lintits RPD Limit Notes
Lead ND ND mg/LL --- --- — -

Copper ND ND mg/LL ---

QC - Matrix Spike - Standard: 8940169 - Sample item #: 13 Batch ID: 2425-15
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits ~ RPD Limit Notes
lLead 0.26 0.25 mg/L. 101 70-130  ---

Copper 0.31 0.25 mg/L 98 70-130  --- —-e

20f3
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Job Number: 9120312

Job Number; 9120312
Report Date: £2/10/2009
ORELAP #: OR100028

Purchase Orden;
Project Name:

12423 NE Whitaker Way Project No: Peter Boscow
Portland, OR 97230
$03-251-1794

QC - Continuing Calibration Verif. - Standard: S940169 Batch ID: 2425-16
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead 9.9 10 mg/L. 98 85-115 -

Copper 10 10 mg/L 100 85-115 - -

QC - Continuing Calibration Blank Batch 1) 2425-17
Analyte Result Expected Uinits % Recovery Limits TRPD Limit Notfes
Lead ND ND mg/L. - - R
Copper ND ND mg/L --- --- .- -

QC - Sample Duplicate - Sample item #: 27 Batch ID: 2425-28
Analyte Result Expected Urits % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Nofes
Lead ND 0.00046 mg/L. - H 20
Copper 0.22 0.21 mg/L - --- 6 20

QC - Matrix Spike - Standard: S940169 - Sample item #: 27 Batch 1D: 2425-29
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead 0.25 0.25 mg/L 99 70-130 - o
Copper 0.45 0.25 mg/l. 99 70-130  --- ---

QC - Continuing Calibration Verif. - Standard: S940169 Batch ID: 2425-30
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Lead 9.7 10 mg/L 96 85-115 - -

Copper 10 10 mg/L 99 B3-115 - -

QC - Continuing Calibration Blank Batch ID: 2425-42
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RFD Limit Notes
Lead ND ND mg/L --- --- --- -

Copper ND ND mg/L --- - --
Abbreviations
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the MRL
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Units of Measure;
CFU CFU
ciivml, CFU Per Milliliter
mg/L. Milliprams Per Liter

3o0f3 12/10/2009 7:35 AM



Job Number: 9120313

Job Number: 9120313
Report Date: 12/18/2009
ORELAP #: OR100028

Purchase Order:
Project Name:

Pyxis Laboratories
12423 NE Whitaker Way Project No: David Hill
Pertland, OR 67230

503-254-1794

Cover Letter
Dale Voeller
PBS Envirommnental Building
4412 SW Corbett Ave.
Consultants, Inc.
Portland, OR, 97239

Dear Dale Voeller,

Enclosed please find Pyxis Laboratories analytical report for order number 9120313, Should you have any questions about this
report or any other matter, please do not hesitate to contact us. We are here to help you,

The samples listed on the following pages were received at the Portland branch of Pyxis Laboratories on 12/03/2009 as order
9120313, '

Test results relate only to the parameters tested and to the samples as received by the laboratory. Test results meet all
requirements of NELAC and the Pyxis quality assurance plan unless otherwise noted. This report shall not be reproduced,
except in full, without the written consent of this [aboratory. Samples will be kept a maximum of 15 days from the report date
unless prior arrangetnents have been made,

Thank you for allowing Pyxis to be of service to you, we appreciate your business.

smc%%/% 7

Mark Leed
Technical Services

1 of4 12/18/2009 5:03 PM |



Job Number: 9120313

Job Number: 8120313
Report Date: 12/18/2009
ORELAP #: CR100028
I Purchase Orderz
Pyxis Laboratories Project Name:
12423 NE Whitaker Way Project No: David Hill
Portland, OR 97230
503-254-1794
Sample Results
179 Kitchen Sink Collected: 12/02/09 03:42 PM By: Client g:tt; ‘:‘ Drinking

Analyte Result Units MRL Dilution Batch ‘;’Jf'tgi . Amalyzed Analyst Method Notes

Copper 0.12 mgL  0.005 5 2560-4 g/ i;/ P ooy EpA2008

Lead 0.0035 mg/l. 0,001 S 2560-4 g’ };’ 09 cov EPA 2008

180 Kitchen Sink Collected: 12/02/09 03:42 PM By: Client %Tg Drinking
Analyte Result Units  MRL Dilution Batch g::]:ait Analyzed Analyst Method Notes
Standard Plate Count 117 cfivmt, 0 1 2370—10;%{?3/09 3{23/09 NCM  SM9215-B

181 Rm 7 at Fountain Collected: 12/02/09 03:49 PM By: Client Q,’I(Ztt;‘? Drinking

Analyte Result Units MRL Dilution Batch g;“t';i . Analyzed  Analyst Method Notes

Copper 0.014 mg/l 0005 5 2425-20 ii/ gg’ 0 ccv mPA 2008

Lead 0.0027 mg/l.  0.001 242520 1210409 cov EPA200.8

182 Run 7 at Fountain Collected: 12/02/09 03:49 PM By: Client I\‘gz‘;?: Drinking
Analyfe Result Units MRL Dilution Batch %;’:'; . Apalyzed Analyst Method Notes
Standard Plate Count 1 cfiwmL 0 1 2370-1 1]2/03/09 12/05/05 NCM  SM9215-B

12:10 11:20
Laboratory Quality Control Resuits

SM 9215-B

QC - Metbod Blank Batch ID: 2370-16
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Standard Plate Count <] ND CFU - —-- — -

EPA 200.8

QC - Initial Calibration Verif, - Standard: S940155 Batch 1D: 2425-1
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead 11 10 mg/L 107 90-110  --- -

Copper 11 10 mgl. 105 90-110 - -

QC - Initial Calibration Blank Batch ID: 2425-2
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead ND ND mg/l. -

Copper ND ND mg/L - — —— e

QC - Matrix Spike - Standard: S940169 - Sample item #: 13 Batch 1D 2425-15
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recavery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead 0.26 0.25 mg/L 101 70-130  --- e
Copper 0.31 0.25 mg/L 98 70-130 - -

20of4
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Job Nunber: 9120313

Joh Number; 9120313
Report Date: 12/18/2009
ORELAP #: OR100028
e o Purchase Order;
Pyxis Laboratories - Project Nante:
12423 NE Whitaker Way Project No: David Hilt
Porilmd, OR 97230
503-254-1793
QC - Continuing Calibration Verif. - Standard: $940169 Batch ID: 2425-16

Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead 9.9 10 mg/L 98 85115  wwn omn
Copper 10 10 mg/L 100 85-115 - -

QC - Continuing Calibration Blank Batch 1D: 2425-17
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead ND ND meg/L --- --- . e
Copper ND ND mg/L - — -

QC - Sample Duplicate - Sample item #; 27 Batch ID: 2425-28
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead ND 0.00046 mg/L --- - i1 20
Copper 0.22 0.21 mg/L - - 6 20

QC - Matrix Spike - Standard: $940169 - Sample item #: 27 Batch ID: 2425-29
Analyte Result Expecfed Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Nofes
Lead 0.25 0.25 mg/L 9% 70-130 - .-

Copper 0.45 0.25 mg/L 99 70-130 - -

QC - Continuing Calibration Verif. - Standard: S940169 Batch 1D: 2425-30
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead 9.7 10 mg/L 96 85-115 - -

Copper 10 10 mg/L 99 85-115 - -

QC - Continuing Calibration Blank Batch ID: 2425-42
Analyte Resuft Expected Units % Recovery Liniits RPD Limit Notes
Lead ND ND mg/L. J— - -

Copper ND ND mg/L - --- .- e

QC - Initial Calibration Verif. - Standard: S940155 Batch ID: 2560-1
Analyte Resuit Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead 10 10 mg/L o1 90-110 -~ ---

Copper 10 10 mg/L 102 90-110 - ---

QC - Initial Calibration Blank Batch ID: 2560-2
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead ND ND mg/L --- - — -

Copper ND ND mg/L - -- e

QC - Matrix Spike - Standard: §940169 - Sample item #: 12 Batch ID: 2560-13
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead 0.053 0.05 mg/L 104 70-130  wr -

Copper 0.063 0,05 mg/L 125 70-130 - -

QC - Matrix Spike Duplicate - Standard: 5940169 - Sample item #:; 12 Batch ID: 2560-14
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead 0.053 005 mg/L 105 70-130 0 20
Copper 0.052 0.05 mg/L. 102 70-130 19 20

QC - Continuing Calibration Verif. - Standard: §940169 Batch ID: 2560-15
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead 10 i0 mg/L 99 85-115 - -

Copper 11 10 mg/L 106 85115 —r -

QC - Continuing Calibration Blank Batch ID: 2560-16
Analyte ' Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead ND ND mg/L --- - S
Copper ND ND mg/L -- - - -

Abbreviations

MRL Method Reponing Limit

ND None Detected at or above the MRL
RPD Relative Percent Difference

Units of Measitre:

CFU CFU

Jof4 12/18/2009 5:03 PM




Pyxis Laboratories -

12423 NE Whiteker Way
Portland, OR 97230
503-254-1794

cf/mL
mg/L.

CFU Per Milliliter
Milligrams Per Liter

Job Number: 9120313

4 of 4

Job Number:
Report Date:
ORELAP #:
Purchase Order:
Project Name;
Project No:

9120313
12/18/2009
OR100028

David Hill

12/18/2009 5:03 PM




Job Number: 9120314

Job Number: 9120314
Report Date; 12/10/2009
ORELAP #: OR100028

i Purchase Order;

T 3 J .
Pyxis Labomtorics Project Name;
12423 NE Whitaker Way Project No: Eastwood

Portland, OR 97230
503-254-1793
Cover Letter
Dale Voeller
PBS Environmental Building
4412 SW Corbett Ave,
Consultants, Inc.
Portland, OR, 97239

Dear Dale Voeller,

Enclosed please find Pyxis Laboratories analytical report for order number 91203 14, Should you have any questions about this
report or any other matter, please do not hesitate to contact us, We are here to help you.

The samples listed on the following pages were received at the Portland branch of Pyxis Laboratories on 12/03/2009 as order
9120314,

Test results relate only to the parameters tested and to the samples as received by the laboratory. Test results meet all
requirements of NELAC and the Pyxis quality assurance plan unless otherwise noted. This report shall not be reproduced,
except in full, without the written consent of this laboratory. Samples will be kept a maximum of 15 days from the report date
unless prior arrangements have been made.

Thank you for allowing Pyxis to be of service to you, we appreciate your business.

Mark Leed
Technical Services

1 of 3 12/10/2009 7:36 AM




Pyxis Laboratories
12423 NE Whitaker Way

Porthand, OR 57230
503-251-1794

183 Faculty Lunch Sink

Analyte
Copper

Lead

184 Faculty Lunch Sink
Analyte

Standard Plate Count

185 Kitchen Prep Sink -~ -+ =

Analyte
Copper

Lead

186 Kitchen Prep Sink . -
Analyte

Standard Plate Count

Job Number: 9120314

Job Number:
Report Date;
ORELAP #:

Purchase Order:

Project Name;
Project No:

Sample Results _
Collected: 12/02/09 04:15 PM By: Client
Result Units MRL Dilution St/ nalyzed  Analyst
Extract .
12/04/09
ND mg/l.  0.005 5 14:52 CCV
ND mgL  0.001 5 242521 12/04109 -y
14:52
- Collected: 12/02/0904:15 PM ... .~ By: Client
Result Units MRL Dilution f:‘_’"” Analyzed  Analyst
Xtract
12/03/09  12/05/09
<} cfymL O 1 2370-1212:EO 11:20 NCM
- Collected: 12/02/09.04:20 PM - By: Client
.n o Start /
esult Unifts MRL Dilution Batch Analyzed Analyst
Extract v v
ND mg/l 0.005 S 2425-22 ;ﬁ{gg’og ccv
ND mg/l.  0.001 5 2425.22 12/04/09 CCV
14:58
Collected: 12/02/09 04:20 PM By: Client
Result Units  MRL Dilution Etf"” Analyzed Analyst
xtract
12/03/09 12/05/09
<} cfvmL 0 1 2370-]3]2:10 11:20 NCM

Laboratory Quality Control Results

SM 6215-B
(QC - Method Blank
Analyte Result Expected
Standard Plate Count <1 ND
EPA 200.8 cule Sl R
QC - Tnitial Calibration Verif. - Standard: S940155
Analyte Result Expected
Lead 11 10
Copper 11 10
QC - Initial Calibration Blank
Analyte Result Expected
Lead ND ND
Copper ND ND
QC - Matrix Spike - Standard: 8940169 - Sample item #: 13
Analyte Result Expected
Lead 0.26 0.25
Copper 0.31 0.25

20f3

9120314
12/10/2009
OR 100028
Eastwood
Matrix: Drinking
Water
NMethod Notes
EPA 200.8
EPA 200.8
Matrix: Drinking
Water
Method Notes
SM9215-B
Matrix: Drinking
Water
Method Notes
EPA 200.8
EPA 200.8
Matrix: Drinking
Water
Method Notes
SM 9215-B

Batch ID: 2370-16

Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Naotes
CFU --- — -

Batch iD: 2425-1
Units % Recoveiy Limits RPD Limit Notes
mg/L 107 90-110  --- ---
mg/L 105 90-110  --- ---

Batch 1D: 2425-2
Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
mg/L --- --- - -
mg/L “m- - - ———

Batch 1D: 2425-15
Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
mg/L 101 70-130  --- e
mg/L 98 70-130  --- -
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Pyxis Laboratories
12423 NE Whitaker Way
Portland. GR 97230
503-253-1794

Job Number: 92120314

QC - Continuing Calibration Verif. - Standard: $940169

Job Number;
Report Date:
ORELAP #:
Purchase Qrder:
Project Name:
Project No:

120314
1271072009
ORI00028

Eastwood

Batch [D: 2425-16

Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead 9.9 i0 mg/L 98 85-115  ---
Copper 10 10 mg/L 100 85-115  --- -

QC - Continuing Calibration Blank Batch ID: 2425-17
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
lLead ND ND mg/L - - - -

Copper ND ND mg/lL - - ---

QC - Sample Duplicate - Sample item #: 27 Batch 1D: 2425-28
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Lead ND 0.00046 mg/l. s 11 20
Copper 0.22 0.21 mg/L - - o 20

QC - Matrix Spike - Standard: $940169 - Sample item #: 27 Batch 1D: 2425-29
Analyte Resnif Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead 0.25 0.25 mg/L 99 70-130 - -

Copper 0.45 0.25 mg/L 99 70-130  ---

QC - Continuing Calibration Verif, - Standard: $940169 Batch ID: 2425-30
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Lead 9.7 10 mg/L. 96 85-115 s -

Copper 10 10 mg/L 99 85-115  --- -

QC - Coalinuing Calibration Blank Batch 1D: 2425-42
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead ND ND mg/L - --- .. e
Copper ND ND mg/L - - — e

Abbreviations

MRL Method Reporting Limit

ND None Detected at or above the MRL
RPD Relative Percent Difference

Units of Measure:

CFu C.FU

cfu/mL CFU Per Milliliter

mg/1. Milligrams Per Liter

Jof3
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Job Number: 9120315

Job Number: 9120315
Report Date: 12/10/2009
ORELAP #: OR100028

Purchase Order:
Pyxis Laboratories Project Name:
12423 NE Whitaker Way Project No; WL Henry

Pertland, QR 97230
503-254-1794

Cover Letter
Dale Voeller
PBS Environmental Building
4412 SW Corbett Ave.
Consultants, Inc.
Portland, OR, 97239

Dear Dale Voeller,

Enclosed please find Pyxis Laboratories analytical report for order number 91203 15. Should you have any questions about this
report or any other matter, please do not hesitate to contact us. We are here to help you.

The samples listed on the following pages were received at the Portland branch of Pyxis Laboratories on 12/03/2009 as order
9120315.

Test results relate only to the parameters tested and to the samples as received by the laboratory. Test results imeet all
requirements of NELAC and the Pyxis quality assurance plan unless otherwise noted. This report shall not be reproduced,
except in fuli, without the written consent of this laboratory. Samples will be kept a maximum of 15 days from the report date
unless prior arrangements have been made.

Thank you for allowing Pyxis to be of service to you, we appreciate your business.

Sincerely,
%%;/

Mark Leed £

Technical Services

1 of3 12/10/2009 7:37 AM




Job Number: 9120315

Job Number; 9120315
Report Date: 12/10/2009
ORELAP #: OR100028

Purchase Onder;
Project Name:
Project No:

Pyxis Laboratories
12423 NE Whitaker Way
Portland, OR 97230
503-254-1794

WL Henry

_ . Sample Results _
187 Faculty Rm Sink - - ‘s Col!ected 12/02/09 04:35 PM . By:Client %Ztt;”‘ Drinking
r

Analyte Result Units MRL Dilution Bafch lsz?tlr‘:uit Analyzed Analyst Method Notes

Copper ND mgl  0.005 5 2425.23 O cev Epaz0s

Lead ND mg/l.  0.001 5 2425-23 :?’8:/09 cCy EPA 200.8

188 Faculty Rm Sink - - ;Collected 12/02/09 04: 35 PM . By: Client %‘:tz;‘: Drinking
Analyte Resul¢ Uinits  MRL Dilution Batch gttat:ait Analyzed Analyst Method Notes
Standard Plate Count <1 cfwmL 0 1 2370-143?3/ 09 nggmg NCM  SM9215-B

189 Kitchen Prep Sink * Collected: 12/02/09 04:40 PM - - - By: Client W:E[zf Drinking
Analyte Resuit Units  MRL Dilution Batch >/ Analyzed Analyst Method Notes

Extract : b

Copper ND mg/l  0.005 5 2425-24 g’ ?g/ 9 ccv  EPA20038

Lead ND mg/l,  0.00F 5 2425-24 }g{?gmg CCvV EPA 200.8

190 Kitchen Prep Sink  Collected: 12/02/09 04:40 PM By: Client i\xdxzttle? prinkine
Analyte Result Units MRL Dilution Batch %:S::lit Analyzed Analyst Method Notes
Standard Plate Count 2 fmL 0 | 2370.1512/03/09 1200509 ops grr0915.8

12:10 11:20
~_ Laboratory Quality Control Results

SM 9215-B T T LS U DR S B R

QC - Method Blank Batch I1D: 2370-16
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Lintits RPD Limit Notes
Standard Plate Count <] ND CFU - -—- --- --

EPA 200.8 P :

QC - Tnitial Calibration Verif. - Stan(lard 5940155 Batch 1D: 2425-1
Analyte Resalt Expected Unifs % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead 11 10 mg/L. 107 90-110  --- --

Copper 11 10 mg/L 105 90-110 - -

QC - Initial Calibration Blank Batch ID: 2425-2
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPI} Limit Notes
Lead ND ND mgL -

Copper ND ND mg/L

QC - Matrix Spike - Standard: $940169 - Sample item #: 13 Batch ID: 2425-15
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead 0.26 0.25 mg/L 101 70-130  ---

Copper 0.31 0.25 mg/L 98 70-130 --- -

20f3
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‘, Ul i
Pyxis I aboratories
12423 NE Whilaker Way
Portband. OR 97230
503.251-1794

Job Number: 9120315

Job Number;
Report Date:
ORELAP #:
Purchase Order:
Project Name:

Project No:

9120315
12/10/2009
OR100028

WL Henry

QC - Continuing Calibration Verif. - Standard: S940169 Batch 1D: 2425-16
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits  RPD Limit Notes
Lead 9.9 10 mg/L 98 B5-115 - -

Copper 10 10 mg/L, 100 85-115  --- -

QC - Continuing Calibration Blank Batch [D: 2425-17
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD Limit Notes
Lead ND ND mg/L - - --- ---

Copper ND ND mg/L. —n— e -

QC - Sample Duplicate - Sample item #: 27 Batch 1D: 2425-28
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Lead ND 0.00046 mg/L. wan --- 11 20
Copper 022 0.21 mg/L --- 6 20

QC - Matrix Spike - Standard: §940169 - Sample item #: 27 Batch 1D: 2425-29
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Linsits RPD Limit Notes
Lead 0.25 0.25 mg/L 99 70-130 - -

Copper 0.45 0.25 mg/L 99 70-130  --- ---

QC - Continuing Calibration Verif, - Standard: $940169 Batch 1D: 2425-30
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovary Limits RPD Limit Nofes
Lead 9.7 10 mg/L. 96 85-115 - -

Copper 10 10 mg/L 99 85-115  --- ---

QC - Continuing Calibration Blank Batch ID: 2425-42
Analyte Result Expected Units % Recovery Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Lead ND ND mg/L. --- --- --- ---

Copper ND ND mg/L --- - -
Abbreviations
MRL Method Reporting Linit
ND None Detected at or above the MRL
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Units of Measure:
CFU C.F.U
cfuml CFU Per Milliliter
mg/L. Milligrams Per Liter
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